Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
49,601 ¥lalzo7 02 02
5. Status: X Approved [] Denied by DWR/GMD [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return
6. Enclosures:  [X] Check Valve X N of C Form X Water Tube ™ Driller Copy X Meter
7a. Applicant(s) Person ID 59218 7c. Landowner(s) Person ID 65482
New to system [] Add Seq# 1 New to system [] Add Seq# 1
MATT BRACK KIM E BRACK
4001 E AVENUE G 4745 SW FAIRLAWN RD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501-8280 TOPEKA KS 66610
7b. Landowner(s) Person ID 54904 7d. Landowner Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# 1 New to system [] Add Seq#
HAROLD E SWANSON TRUST ET AL
5500 E AVE G
HUTCHINSON KS 67501
8. WUR CorresporEi]ent Person ID 15921 8 9. Use of Water:  Changing? [ Yes X No
New to system Add Seqg#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form [ Groundwater [ Surface Water
O Xl IRR [ REC O bEW O MUN
Agree []Yes [INo
[1STK 1 SED 1 DOM [JCON
MATT BRACK CJHYDDRG [JWTRPWR ] ART RECHRG
4001 E AVENUE G CJIND SIC: 0 OTHER:
HUTCHINSON KS 67501-8280
10. Completion Date: __12/31/2018 11. Perfection Date: __12/31/2022 12. Exp Date:
13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes [X] No Date Required: Date Approved: Date to Comply:
14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [X] No Date to Comply: Date WLMD Installed:
Date Prepared: 08/07/2017 By: RA
Date Entered: S//IO/ZOI7 By:L

DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)



T

File No. 49,601 15. Formation Code: 190 \ giﬁ%@%ﬁ&%@{m ) County: RN Special Use: Stream:
16. Points of Diversion \/ 17. Rate and Quantity
Authorized Additional
MOD —
DEL  PDIV ba'ﬂehf IO# 2038 R it Rat i
ENT Qualifier s T R ID N W ate Quantity ate Quantity .
gpm af gapm af Overlap PD Files
MOD 85137 SWY.SWY SW': 27 23S 5W 14 326 4754
B COMMENT  GEO AR 800 g.p.m.  317.8 AF 0 317.8 47585
ENT 77700 SWY.SWY.SWY% 27 23S 5W 9 124 4955 47585
PD COMMENT BATT 1 OF 4 WELLS
DEL 85138 SWY.SW% SWY: 27 23S 5W 15 124 4955
PD COMMENT BATT 1 OF 4 WELLS NO
ENT 77703 SEVs SWY. SWV, 27 23S 5W 12 128 4552 8
PD COMMENT  BATT 1 OF 4 WELLS 47585
DEL 85139 SEY.SWviSW%% 27 23S 5W 16 128 4552 NO
PD COMMENT BATT 1 OF 4 WELLS
MOD 85140 SWY.SW%% SWY, 27 23S 5W 17 524 4955 47585
PD COMMENT BATT 1 OF 4 WELLS —_—
MOD 85141 SEY% SWY.SW". 27 23S 5W 18 528 4552 47585
PD COMMENT BATT 1 OF 4 WELLS _—
18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
19. ADD Limitation: aflyr at 800 gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) 47585
Limitation: aflyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
20. Meter Required? [X] Yes [ No To be installed by 12/31/2018 Date Acceptable Meter Installed
21. s'ace of Use NE% NWYs SWY% SEY% Total | Owner Chg? Overlap Files
MOD
DEL NE | NW | sw | SE | NE | NW | sw | SE | NE | NW | SW | SE [ NE | NW | sw | sE
ENT PUSE S T R D e o | % % | % e o | % | w | % A Ve Ya Ye Ye Ya
ENT o549/ 27 23S 5W 26- [15-|32-32-|30-(26- | 32-|34- 227- | 7b & 7c yes NO
DEL 61631 27 23S 5W 2 30- | 26- | 32-| 34- | 26-( 15- | 32-| 32- 227-

Comments:

NOTE - FILE NOS 47585 and 49601 overlap in the authorized PD but not the PU
SPECIAL CONDITIONS Y SEE FILE FOR DETAILS




Print Preview Page 1 of 1

Reno County Property Data

General Information Monday August 7 2017 4:45:56 PM
Subject Property Print
Parcel ID :0781382700000003000 Click here to locate on Map
Owner Name : SWANSON, HAROLD E TRUST Click here for the photo
Location :00000 E BLANCHARD AVE, Hutchinson, KS 67501. Click here for the PRC
Legal Desc :CLAY TOWNSHIP, S27, T23, R0O5W, ACRES 144.9, NW/4 LESS RDWY R/W EXC HWY R/W.
The legal description displayed above is not adequate for use in legal documents
Owner Information
Owner : Mailing Address :
SWANSON, HAROLD E TRUST 5500 E AVENUE G HUTCHINSON, KS 67501-8264
SWANSON, HAL E 5500 E AVENUE G HUTCHINSON, KS 67501-8264
SWANSON, HAROLD E & DONNA J TRUST NO 2 5500 E AVENUE G HUTCHINSON, KS 67501-8264
BRACK, KIME 4745 SW FAIRLAWN RD TOPEKA, KS 66610
SWANSON, GUY S TRUST 5500 E AVENUE G HUTCHINSON, KS 67501-8264
Property Details
Property Type : Property Status : Taxing Unit : Neighborhood Code : Tract/ Tax ID:
Agricultural Use Active 157 056.2 See Tax History
Market Land Details
Actual Width : Eff Width : Eff Depth : Acres : Square Feet :

No Property Quthuildings or Improvements found.
No Permit Details found.
Value Details

Year : 2017

] . . Land: $21,830

Current Final Value (Agricultural) “Building - $0
Total : $21,830

Deed Book/Page Historical
Book / Page List and Misc Legal Description Info :

Book/Page 472/ 634 453/ 336 481/ 448 581/ 316 589/ 499 06PR/ 38
Deed Book/Page Current Listing

Date : Book : Page : Case :
1/27/2011 616 24
11/5/2009 608 301

No Sale Details found. {Please log in to view this data.)

http://renogis3.renogov.org/rn_vb/MainPage.aspx 8/7/2017



Print Preview Page 1 of 1

Reno County Property Data

General Information Monday August 7 2017 4:38:53 PM
Subject Property Print
Parce! ID :0781382700000001000 Click here to locate on Map
Owner Name :SWANSON, HAROLD E TRUST Click here for the photo
Location :00000 S OBEE RD, Hutchinson, KS 67501. Click here for the PRC
.CLAY TOWNSHIP, S27, T23, RO5W, ACRES 134.8, NE/4 EXC TR BEG S 78.76FT S OF NE COR W/2 NE/4 TH S 536.74FT TH W 656.86FT TH N 566.68FT TH E 656.46FT TO POB
Legal Desc gy pwy R,
The legal description displayed above is not adequate for use in legal documents
Owner Information
Owner : Mailing Address :
SWANSON, HAROLD E TRUST 5500 E AVENUE G HUTCHINSON, KS 67501-8264
SWANSON, HAL E 5500 E AVENUE G HUTCHINSON, KS 67501-8264
BRACK, KIME 4745 SW FAIRLAWN RD TOPEKA, KS 66610
SWANSON, GUY S TRUST 5500 E AVENUE G HUTCHINSON, KS 67501-8264
SWANSON, HAROLD E & DONNA J TRUST NO 2 5500 E AVENUE G HUTCHINSON, KS 67501-8264
Property Details
Property Type : Property Status : Taxing Unit : Neighborhood Code : Tract/ Tax ID:
Agricultural Use Active 157 056.2 See Tax History
Market Land Details
Actual Width : Eff Width : Eff Depth : Acres : Square Feet :

No Property Quthuildings or improvements found.
No Permit Details found.
Value Details

Year: 2017

] . ~ Land: $14,560

Current Final Value (Agricultural) “Building : $0
Total : $14,560

Deed Booki/Page Historical
Book / Page List and Misc Legal Description Info :
Book/Page 331/ 345 505/ 454 582/ 311 589/ 497 589/ 499 06PR/ 38 596/ 441 596/ 442
Deed Book/Page Current Listing

Date : Book : Page : Case :
1/27/2011 616 24
11/5/2009 608 301

No Sale Details found. {Please log in to view this data.)

http://renogis3.renogov.org/rn_vb/MainPage.aspx 8/7/2017



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: August 8, 2017
FROM: Richelle A. Krueger RE: Application, File No. 49,601
Change Application, File No. 47,585

Matt Brack filed the referenced application to appropriate groundwater for irrigation use, requesting a
quantity of 317.8 acre-feet and a limited diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute. The proposed point of diversion
will be a battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located 326 feet North and 4,754 feet West of the
Southeast corner of Section 27, Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County within the drainage basin of
Cow Creek (Not Arkansas River as shown in WRIS & application). The proposed point of diversion will overlap
the geocenter of the battery proposed for File No. 47,585 by a change in point of diversion application filed by Mr.
Brack. No overlaps in the authorized places of use are proposed for the referenced files. The proposed acreage
is owned by Harold E. Swanson Trust, Hal E. Swanson, Kim E. Brack, Guy S. Swanson Trust, and Harold E. and
Donna J. Swanson Trust No. 2. File No. 49,601 will be limited to 800 gallons per minute when combined with File
Nos. 47,585.

The referenced change application is not abandoned pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-718 and the perfection period
for File Nos. 47,585 expired on December 31, 2016. The same local source of supply will not change for either
file. The proposed change in point of diversion involves a move of approximately 200 feet from the presently
authorized geocenter. ’

WRIS indicates two batteries of irrigation wells authorized by Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 46,220 and
47,942 and three domestic wells within one-half mile of the proposed geocenter. The nearby well owners were
notified of the referenced applications by letters dated June 8, 2016; no responses have been received as of
today’s date.

In letters dated February 6, 2017 with attachments, received May 18, 2017, Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No. 2 recommended the referenced applications be approved and indicated that the
applications comply with K.A.R. 5-22-1 through K.A.R. 5-22-17. File No. 49,601 was recommended contingent
upon the approval of the change application for File No. 47,585; the maximum rate is limited to 800 g.p.m. when
combined with File No. 47,585; and provided the water meter for File No. 49,601 is installed in a manner so it only
measures the water applied to the place of use of File 49,601, and metered separately from the place of use
authorized by File No. 47,585.

The total quantity available for irrigation use by File No. 49,601, 317.8 acre-feet, will irrigate the proposed
227 acres with 1.4 acre-feet per acre and is the maximum reasonable quantity allowed pursuant to K. A.R 5-3-24
in Reno County.

No test hole log was submitted with the pending new application. The source of supply was previously
determined to be Equus Beds (190).

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c¢, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user to
install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read at any
time. Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12. If any chemical
or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be
installed. A water level measurement tube is required. The applicant signed, notarized, and returned a minimum
desirable streamflow form to our office.

In an August 3, 2017 e-mail, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, Stafford Field Office, recommended
approval of the referenced applications.

Based on the above discussion, safe yield criteria are met, approval of the applications will not impair senior
water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it has been recommended that the
referenced applications be approved. - G
Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist
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1320 Research Park Drive a S a S 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary ' Governor Sam Brownback

August 11, 2017

HAROLD E SWANSON TRUST ETAL

5500 E AVE G FILE COPY

HUTCHINSON KS 67501
RE: Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 47,585 and 49,601

Dear Sir or Madam:

There is enclosed a permit (File No. 49,601) to appropriate water authorizing you to proceed with construction
of the proposed diversion works (except those dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301
through 305a), to divert such unappropriated water as may be available from the source and at the location
specified in the permit, and to use it for the purpose and at the location described in the permit.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in this permit.
Failure to notify the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources of the completion of the diversion
works within the time allowed, or within any authorized extension of time thereof, will result in the dismissal of
this permit. Enclosed is a form which may be used to notify the Chief Engineer that the proposed diversion

works have been completed. -

Acceptable water flow meters must be installed on the diversion works in such a manner that the quantity of
water perfected by File No. 49,601 may be readily determined. The water flow meter must be installed in a
manner so that it only measures the water applied to the place of use authorized by File No. 49,601, and is
metered separately from the place of use authorized by Appropriation of Water, File No. 47,585. Please contact
Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field Office, at (620) 234-5311 prior to construction of the
diversion works to discuss how the referenced battery of wells should be metered.

All requests for extensions of time to complete diversion works, or to perfect appropriations, must be submitted to
the Chief Engineer before the expiration of time originally set forth in the permit to complete diversion works

or to perfect an appropriation. If for any reason, you require an extension of time, you must request it before the
expiration of time set forth in this permit. Failure to comply with this regulation will result in the dismissal of your
permit or your water right. Any request for an extension of time shall be accompanied by the required statutory fee,

which is currently $100.00.

There is also enclosed an information sheet setting forth the procedure to obtain a Certificate of Appropriation
which will establish the extent of your water right.

(OVER)

Topeka e Manhattan e Garden City s Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




Harold E Swanson Trust Etal

File Nos. 47,585 and 49,601
Page 2

In addition, enclosed is the order executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas
Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under Appropriation of Water, File No.
47,585. Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in
this approval for change. A condition of this approval is that acceptable water flow meters must be installed on
the diversion works authorized under the referenced file numbers. Please return the required notification of
completion of the diversion works and installation of the required meter as soon as these actions are completed.

Please be reminded that reports of water usage must be submitted to this office annually. Records indicating the
amount of water used should be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of the previous
calendar year so that the continued use of water becomes a matter of record in this office. The owner, or his or
her legally designated agent, is held responsible for submitting annual water use reports. Failure to file an
accurate water use report is a violation of law which makes you subject to civil penalties.

If you have any questions, please contact this office. If you call, please reference the file number so we can
help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

ange Application Unit Supervisor
BAT:rak

pe: Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 2
Matt and Valerie Brack
Kim Brack
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KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agricuiture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
and

PERMIT TO PROCEED
(This is not a Certificate of Appropriation)

This is to certify that | have examined Application File No. 49,601 of the applicant

MATT BRACK
4001 E AVENUE G
HUTCHINSON KS 67501-8280

for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted data,
and that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested rights
and prior appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except those
dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, as amended), and to proceed with
all steps necessary for the application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial use and
otherwise perfect the proposed appropriation subject to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

1. That the priority date assigned to su_éh application is March 28, 2016.

2. That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for irrigation use on land described in the
application, as follows:

NEY: NWY4 SWs SEY4
NEY |NWY4| SW¥| SEV: | NEv |INWY| SWYi| SEVi | NEVa [NWY4| SWY|SE%| NEYs | NWY4 |SWY4| SEY | TOTAL

Sec. Twp. Range

27 23S 5W }26.00(15.00{32.00{32.00{30.00(26.00|32.00(34.00 227.00

3. That the authorized source from which the appropriation shall be made is groundwater, to be
withdrawn by means of a battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter
of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW% SWY: SWYi) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 326 feet North and 4,754 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas, located substantially as shown on the map

accompanying the application.

4. That the appropriation sought shall be limited to a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 800
gallons per minute (1.78 c.f.s.) and to a quantity not to exceed 317.80 acre-feet of water for any calendar

year.

5. That installation of works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 2018
or within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the
statutorily required field inspection fee of $400.00 when construction of the works has been completed.
Failure to timely submit the notice and the fee will result in revocation of the permit. Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanied by the

required statutory fee of $100.00.




File No. 49,601 Page 2 of 4

6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual application of water to the proposed-
beneficial use on or before December 31, 2022 or any authorized extension thereof. Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanied by the
required statutory fee of $100.00.

7. That the applicant shall not be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in
excess of the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found by the Chief Engineer to have
been actually used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the
application and within the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof.

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing
water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

9. That the right of the appropriator shall relate to a specific quantity of water and such right must allow
for a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or decrease of
the streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion.

10. That this permit does not constitute authority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct any
dam or other obstruction; nor does it grant any right-of-way, or authorize entry upon or injury to, public or
private property.

11. That all diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of
chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be
equipped with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of
the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and
shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

12. That all wells with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more drilled under the authority of this
permit shall have a tube or other device installed in a manner acceptable to, and in accordance with
specifications adopted by, the Chief Engineer. This tube or device shall be suitable for making water level
measurements and shall be maintained in a condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

13. That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed and maintained on the diversion works -
authorized by this permit in accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12
adopted by the Chief Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate quantity of water
diverted as required for the annual water use report (including the meter reading at the beginning and end of
the report year). The water flow meter must be installed in a manner so that it only measures the
water applied to the place of use authorized by File No. 49,601, and is metered separately from the
place of use authorized by Appropriation of Water, File No. 47,585.

14. That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the applicant shall file an annual water
use report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the
annual water use report by the due date shall cause the applicant to be subject to a civil penalty.

15. That no water user shall engage in nor allow the waste of any water diverted under the authority of
this permit.



File No. 49,601 Page 3 of 4

16. That failure without cause to comply with provisions of the permit and its terms, conditions and
limitations will result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permit and dismissal of the

application.

17. That the right to appropriate water under authority of this permit is subject to any minimum desirable
streamflow requirements identified and established pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-703c for the source of supply to
which this water right applies.

18. That this permit is further limited such that the four (4) wells shall be located within a three hundred
(300) foot radius circle, in the same local source of supply, and shall be limited to a maximum diversion rate
of four hundred (400) gallons per minute (0.89 c.f.s.) per well.

19. That the rate of diversion approved under this permit is further limited to the rate which combined
with Appropriation of Water, File No. 47,585, will provide a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 800
gallons per minute (1.78 c.f.s.) for irrigation use from the authorized point of diversion as described herein.

RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to
administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must be filed
within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18 days after this
Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Section, 1320 Research Park
Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may petition
for administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shall be in writing
and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for hearing may be denied if the request
fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The petition must be filed
within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33 days after
this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Division, Kansas
Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as set
forth above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-
607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may preclude further
judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.
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Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be
submitted to the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park
Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564-6777.

Ordered this q Tt day of /A@%u%‘f‘ Qo in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager

Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas )
) SS
County of Riley )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 9"’“ day of Aﬁu 37L ST by

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager—Bjvision of Water Reso ces, Kansas Department of

Agriculture. o e ey ﬂ(/&// %/L/

0202 ‘62 ysnbny
saidx3 Jeunuieddy AN RN Notary Public

NOSTUM 3TNV

~ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this l l““ day of &Q’QGUS'F 901/[ | hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of

Application, File No. 49,601, dated MUSAF q @0‘.1 was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US
mail to the following:

HAROLD E SWANSON TRUST ETAL
5500 E AVE G
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

With photocopies to:
MATT AND VALERIE BRACK

4001 E AVENUE G
HUTCHINSON KS 67501-8280

KIM E BRACK
4745 SOUTHWEST FAl RLAWN ROAD
TOPEKA KS 66610

‘Stafford Field Office

Groundwater Management District No. Z/\
| )’zm g /Aﬂ\LQﬂ(\.

Division of Water Resources




THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOHRCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Englnetw :
LG R
File Number /? ) O !
This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources.
WATER RESOURCES
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO RECEIVED
APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE MAR 2 8 2016
Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application
(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.) 10 03
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502:

1. Name of Applicant (Please Print): Matt Brack

Address: 4001Eave. 6
[
Clty Hutchinson State £§— le COde o E yz \J,O

Telephone Number: (620 ) ev4-4018

2. The source of water is: [ surface water in
T
* Cow Cﬁeo'Q (stream)
OR m groundwater in Arkansas RiVerBasin - Equus Beds Aquifer

(drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject to
these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the appropriate form to complete and
return to the Division of Water Resources.

3.  The maximum quantity of water desired is 3178 acre-feet OR gallons per calendar year,

to be diverted at a maximum rate of 8oL gallons per minute OR cubic feet per second.
Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested

maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

4. The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended):

(a) O Artificial Recharge  (b) M Irrigation (c) O Recreational (d) O Water Power
(e) O Industrial () O Municipal (9) O Stockwatering (h) O Sediment Control
(i) O Domestic () 0O Dewatering (k) O Hydraulic Dredging () O Fire Protection

(m) O Thermal Exchange (n) O Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

For Office Use Only: o
F.0. Z_GMD Meets K.A.R. 5-3-1 (7ED /NO) Use ZZE___ Source(G/'S County ZN By W __ pate 5/28 //
Code Zen Fee$ 300 TR# Receipt Date 3/2.%//(, Check # 3ol
DWR 1-100(Revised 06/16/2014) W4 S P P /;
e A\ SO,
g7 &w , A T S eANNED
/}f"“ wilrs ¥

o |5)z010 LM



File No.—x- Y940

5. The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the site within a
2t specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land.

e
c (A) Oneinthe SW guarter of the SW quarter of the SW quarter of Section 27
described as being near a point °<° 326 feet North and 4754 feet West of the Southeast corner of said

, more particularly

(e

section, in Township <° 23 South, Range @'Y SW  East/West (circle one), Reno County, Kansas.

(B) One in the SW quarter of the SW quarter of the SW quarter of Section 27
described as being near a point <™ 124 feet North and 4955 feet West of the Southeast corner of said

, more particularly

section, in Township 23 South, Range °W _ East/West (circle one), Reno County, Kansas.

(C) Oneinthe SE Ot quarter of the SW SOVV  quarter of the SW OVYV  quarter of Section 27 , more particularly
described as being near a point _14© 128  feet North and 4552 feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township 23 South, Range SW _ East/West (circle one), R€no County, Kansas.

(D) Onein the SwW quarter of the SW quarter of the SW quarter of Section 27 , more particularly
described as being near a point 524 feet North and 49595 feet West of the Southeast corner of said

(£) section, in Township 25 __ 23 south, Range SW__ East/West (crrcle one), Reno County, Kansas.
SE SMWOSW $27. 526 N 4652w [ 235 % Ren
If the source of supply is groundwater, a separate application shaII be filed for each proposed well or battery of

wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (%) mile radius in
the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system.

6. The owner of the point of diversion, if other than the applicant is (please print):
Harold E. Swanson Trust, 5500 E Avenue G, Hutchinson, KS 67501
(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner’s authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document
with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:

I have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversio
landowner or the landowner’s authorized representativ

scriged in this application from the
declaré under penalty of perjury that the

foregoing is true apd correct , P L L/
Executed on W (c c 2y .20 Le. _/‘/ 7 Al 7
Applicant’s Signature

The applicant must provide the required information or signature irrespective of whether they are the landowner.
Failure to complete this portion of the application will cause it to be unacceptable for filing and the application will
be returned to the applicant.

7. The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of Battery of 4 wells
(number of wells, pumps or dams, etc.)

and (was)(will be) completed (by) 412017

(Month/Day/Year - each was or will be completed)

8.  The first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be 5/1/2017 .
(Mo/Day/Year)



10.

1.

12.

FieNo. (% o |

Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?
mYes [No If “yes”, a check valve shall be required.

All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to

submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir.

Have you also made an application for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [ Yes O No

o |f yes, show the Water Structures permit number here NA

e |f no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required NA

The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of the
section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropriate section, township and range numbers.
Also, please show the following information:

(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.

(b) Ifthe application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within %2
mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing
address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within 2 mile, please advise us.

(c) Ifthe application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) ¥z mile downstream and
¥ mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
photograph or plat.

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of
diversion to the place of use.

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

List any application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent modifications made
to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

47585 will file a change in point of diversion application to add two wells. After approval of change, this application will have the same point of diversion as 47585.

New place of use.

WATER RESOURCES

RECEIVED

MAR 2 8 2016

SCANNED KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



File No. *AILﬁéO [

13. Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from: [ Test holes m Well as completed O Drillers log attached
Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (B) © (D)
Date Drilled Geo Ctr 4/1/2011  4/1/2011
Total depth of well 30 ft 30 ft
Depth to water bearing formation 8 ft 8 ft
Depth to static water level 8 ft 8 ft
Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe
14. The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of
Owner
(owner, tenant, agent or otherwise) ’
15. The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):

Harold E. Swanson Trust, 5500 E Avenue G, Hutchinson, KS 67501

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

16. The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and that

this application is submitted in good faith.

Haldeo &

Dated at

P
, Kansas, this 72> day of m ¢re

el

(month) (year)

y (Ap;)licant Signature)
By
(Agent or Officer Signature)
(Agent or Officer - Please Print)
Assisted by Stephen Flaherty Hydrogeologist Date: 3/23/16
(officeftitle)

( :'j/) P ~
¥ naic” B'/f""’/}'f
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IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

File No. LL? CO /

Name of Applicant (Please Print): Matt Brack

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be 1rr1gated in each forty acre tract or fractlonal portion thereof:

/ ; «f
*Ha/ f’ Sweeny: 3, qub/c;/[?ﬂow‘n) )WQ_,\},,,"]: 7‘1.!’;\ /Gm £ [IJ;Q(JK

Landowner of Record NAME: Harold E Swanson Trust

e o~ i — -
ADDRESS:5500 E Avenue G. Hutchinson, KS 67501 / G745 S bada g T pgkm K
GO
NEY NW% SWY SEV4
S T | R TOTAL
NE |NW | sw | SE || NE|NW]|Sw | SE || NE|NW|SW | SE | NE [ NW | SW | SE
27 | 23s | swi 26 | 15 | 32 | 32 [ 30 | 26 { 32 | 34 227
Landowner of Record NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY NWVs SWY% SEV4
S T | R TOTAL
NE [ NW{Sw /| SE||NE|NW|[SW/| SE | NE|{NW | SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE
Landowner of Record NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY NWYi SWY SEY%
S T | R TOTAL
NE {Nw|sw | SE| NE|NW|SW | SE || NE|NW|SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE
Goper lHews Co Foremi 5o WATER RESOURCES
\
“/ZA 2/"’72’ %/M,// y RECEIVED
DWRI 100. 1 (7/7/2000) Page 1 of 3

¥ Feans Shple, £r, o oo MAT102010

YRk we st /1 KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



2. Please complete the following information for the description of the operation for the irrigation project. Attach
supplemental sheets as needed.

a. Indicate the soils in the field(s) and their intake rates:

Soil Percent Intake Irrigation
Name of field Rate Design
(%) (in/hr) Group
Punkin-Taver complex 80.5 0.0-.06
Carway and Carbika soils 3.7 0.0-.06
Saltcreek and Naron fine sandy loam 15.8 .06-2

Total: 100%
b. Estimate the average land slope in the field(s): 1 %

Estimate the maximum land slope in the field(s): 2 %

c. Type of irrigation system you propose to use (check one):
_ X Center pivot Center pivot - LEPA "Big gun" sprinkler
Gravity system (furrows) Gravity system (borders) Sideroll sprinkler

Other, please describe:

d. System design features:

i.  Describe how you will control tailwater:

ii.  For sprinkler systems:

(1) Estimate the operating pressure at the distribution system: Not yet available psi

) What is the sprinkler package design rate? Not vet available gpm

3) What is the wetted diameter (twice the distance the sprinkler throws water) of a sprinkler on

the outer 100 feet of the system? Not yet available feet

)] Please include a copy of the sprinkler package design information.

e. Crop(s) you intend to irrigate. Please note any planned crop rotations: Corn, Soy, Wheat, Milo

f. Please describe how you will determine when to irrigate and how much water to apply (particularly
important if you do not plan a full irrigation). Crop Consultant

WATER RESOURC
RECENED ~>

MAY 1 0 2016

Page 2 of 3
KS DEPT CF AGRICULTURE



Krueger, Richelle

From: Krueger, Richelle

Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2016 12:04 PM

To: 'Stephen Flaherty'

Subject: RE: Question about Application File No. 49,601 Matt Brack
Hi Stephen,

Thanks so much, this is perfect!

Richelle

From: Stephen Flaherty [mailto:sflaherty@gmd2.org]

Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2016 11:29 AM

To: Krueger, Richelle

Subject: RE: Question about Application File No. 49,601 Matt Brack

Richelle,
We just had a little rain yesterday. | heard there was some big hail south of Cheney though.

On 49601, the acreage descriptions in the SW1/4 should be in the NE1/4. The applicant wants to irrigate 227 all in the
north half of Section 27. | called the applicant and double checked the acreage distribution. There are not going to be
any acres irrigated in the SW1/4 from this application. There will be no partial place of use overlap.

| hope | was redundant enough. If | was not clear enough, | have attached a corrected document for you to see.

Thanks,

ER R TR R R e e

Steve Flaherty, Hydrogeologist

Equus Beds GMD No. 2 R RESOURCES
313 Spruce Street * Halstead, KS 67056 WATERECENED
P: (316) 835-2224 * F: (316) 835-2225
www.gmd?.org
5 3 s ok sk ke sk ok s ke o ok sk sk ok e sk ok ok sk sk sk ok ok MAY 1 0 Zmﬁ

KS DEPT OF LGRICULTURE

From: Krueger, Richelle [mailto:Richelle.Krueger@KDA.KS.GOV]
Sent: Monday, May 09, 2016 3:19 PM

To: Stephen Flaherty

Subject: Question about Application File No. 49,601 Matt Brack

Good Afternoon,

Hope things are well in Halstead, pretty nice day here in Manhattan! Hey, | have begun reviewing a series of change
applications and new applications filed by Matt Brack, and | have a question about the place of use for Application File
No. 49601. It is proposing a battery of 4 wells with a geocenter located 326’N and 4754’W of SE corner of 27-23S-5W
Reno Co. | believe that they are proposing an overlap in point of diversion only with File No. 47584. L,L'7 5¢5 X

There is a discrepancy between the map and the qtr qtr description of the proposed place of use for File No. 49601,
please see the attached. When you get a chance, can you take a look at the attached and let me know which is correct?

Thanks for your help!

( f"\!: )/ g
Richelle Fila

f/%f?



Richelle Krueger, Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Water Appropriation Program

(785) 564-6635
Richelle.Krueger@kda.ks.gov
www.ksda.gov/dwr




Wells Within % Mile

Irrigation Well #47942
Harold E Swanson Trust
5500 E Avenue G
Hutchinson, KS 67501

Irrigation Well #46220
Stanley J Hill

2402 Kipling PI.
Hutchinson, KS 67502

Domestic Well

Craig A & Ruth A Gibson
4013 E lllinois Avenue
Hutchinson, KS 67501

Domestic Well

Ryan K & Samantha L AImquist
4003 E Illinois Avenue
Hutchinson, KS 67501

Domestic Well
Elizabeth M Terry Trust
3419 S Yoder Rd.
Hutchinson, KS 67501

44,60 |

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

MAR 2 8 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

SCANNED
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Name of Applicant (Please 5yint): Matt Brack /’I
1. Please supply the name and address of;féach landowner, the legal descripgén of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to/be irrigated in each forty acre tract @r fractional portion thereof:
/
Landowner of Record NAME: Haroid E Swanson Trust 1/"
/ ’
ADDRESS:5500 E Avenue G. Hutchinson, KS 67501
; /
NEY NW S SEY ;
S| T]|R g 7 TOTAL
NE | NW | SW |/SE || NE | NW | SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE i
7 /
27 | 238 | sw 30 [ 26 | 32 | 34 || 26 V15 | 32 | 32 i227
/ /
!/
/
7 :’/
Landowner of Recﬁrd NAME: /
/
/  ADDRESS: /
/ NEY% NWY SW 7 SE%
S T R¢ 7 7 TOTAL
; NE [ Nw | sw | SE | NE[NW]|sw | SE | NE|NW]|sw | SE | NE fNW | sw | SE g
/‘ !; :;,/
£ /
4 g/l
/ /
."‘ ¢ ’/.;’
Landowner of Record NAME:
/ ADDRESS:
fj" 5/' /
NEY: NWe SW SE% 7
7 S T R - 7 7 TOTAL
7 NE | NW/| SW | SE || NE|NW ] SW | SE || NE [NW | SW | SE | NE | NW | SW | SE
i 4 ,/
/ ‘/,
/
7
‘i’:
V,V/j’-J\TER RESOURCES
/ RECEIVED
DWR 1-100.23 (7/7/2000) / Page 1 of 3
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2.

44 ol

Please complete the following information for the description of the operation for the irrigation project. Attach

supplemental sheets as needed.

a. Indicate the soils in the field(s) and their intake rates:

Soil Percent Intake Irrigation
Name of field Rate Design
(%) (in/hr) Group
Punkin-Taver complex 80.5 0.0-.06
Carway and Carbika soils 3.7 0.0-.06
Saltcreek and Naron fine sandy loam 15.8 .06-.2
Total: 100%
Estimate the average land slope in the field(s): 1 %
Estimate the maximum land slope in the field(s): 2 %

Type of irrigation system you propose to use (check one):

X Center pivot Center pivot - LEPA "Big gun" sprinkler

Gravity system (furrows) Gravity system (borders) Sideroll sprinkler

Other, please describe:

System design features:

i.  Describe how you will control tailwater:

ii.  For sprinkler systems:

(1) Estimate the operating pressure at the distribution system: Not yet available psi

(2) What is the sprinkler package design rate? Not yet available gpm

3) What is the wetted diameter (twice the distance the sprinkler throws water) of a sprinkler on

the outer 100 feet of the system? Not yet available feet

@ Please include a copy of the sprinkler package design information.

Crop(s) you intend to irrigate. Please note any planned crop rotations: Corn, Soy, Wheat, Milo

Please describe how you will determine when to irrigate and how much water to apply (particularly
important if you do not plan a full irrigation). Crop Consultant

WATER RESOURCES

RECENED
Page 2 of 3
MAR 2 8 2016
kspepToFacricuLTuRe  SCANNED



You may attach any additional information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your
request.

Page 3 of 3



You may attach any additional information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your
request.

Way, °
EILRYR
/1//4}’ &5 YCE,

Page 3 of 3



S-25 - /¢

(Date)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Re:  Application ({ |
File No. 0] 00

Minimum Desirable Streamflow
Dear Sir:

I understand that a Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirement has been established by
the legislature for the source of supply to which the above referenced application applies.

| understand that diversion of water pursuant to this application will be subject to
regulation any time Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirements are not being met.

| also understand that if this application is approved, there could be times, as determined
by the Division of Water Resources, when | would not be allowed to divert water. | realize that
this could affect the economics of my decision to appropriate water.

| am aware of the above factors, and with the knowledge thereof, request that the
Division of Water Resources proceed with processing and approval, if possible, of the above
referenced application.

Slgnature of Applicant

State of Kansas ) ﬂ’?m# @‘" e /(

. ) ss (Print Applicant's Name)
County of vl 10&&/\&& &\0 )

| hereby certify that the foregoing instrument was signed in my presence and sworn to
before me this _3% day of _ Mol 20 e .

My Commission Expires:

o Shall M, F\‘\I\l?:,t'lltims
uotio ESOURCES
% Stute KANBAS WATE§E%E|VED
My commlssian oxplrea
e 2820 MAR 2 8 2018
- . ised 03/27/2008
DWR 1-100.171 (Revise! 008) KS DEPT OF AG%%JATURE

NNED



49, (0]|

MINIMUM DESIRABLE STREAMFLOW FORM TO BE USED WHEN
APPLICABLE WHEN FILING AN APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
TO APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

The Kansas Legislature has established minimum desirable streamflows for the streams
listed below. If your proposed diversion of water is going to be from one of these watercourses
or adjacent alluvial aquifers, please complete the back side of this page and submit it along with

your application for permit to appropriate water.

Arkansas River

Big Blue River

Chapman Creek
Chikaskia River
Cottonwood River
Delaware River

Little Arkansas River
Little Blue River

Marais des Cygnes River
Medicine Lodge River
Mill Creek (Wabaunsee Co. area)
Neosho River

Ninnescah River
North Fork Ninnescah River
Rattlesnake Creek
Republican River
Saline River

Smoky Hill River
Solomon River

South Fork Ninnescah
Spring River

Walnut River
Whitewater River

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

MAR 2 8 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

SCANNED



Krueger, Richelle

From: Lanterman, Jeff

Sent: Thursday, August 3, 2017 4:09 PM

To: Krueger, Richelle

Cc: Conant, Cameron

Subject: FW: Request for Recommendation Matt Brack Harold Swanson
newapp49601,47585chgpd

Attachments: newapp49601,47585chgpdmemgmd?2.docx; 49601 & 47585 map.jpg

Richelle;

These look OK to approve. See Cameron’s notes on the overlap and WRIS.

Jeff

From: Conant, Cameron

Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 9:44 AM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>

Subject: FW: Request for Recommendation Matt Brack Harold Swanson newapp49601,47585chgpd

Jeff, WRIS needs fixed, there is NO overlap in place of use between the new app and the senior file no. 47585. The new
application was revised to show no overlap in place of use. See attached very rough map, the circles aren’t perfect, just
meant to show you what is going on!

The p/d change on 47585 going from the currently authorized battery of 2 wells to a battery of 4 wells looks ok for
approval.

The new application covering the same battery of 4 wells and providing an additional quantity of 317.8 AF on the
proposed acreage in the N% of the section is reasonable at 1.4 AF/acre. This will be limited to no more than 800gpm at
any time.

Spacing is met in all cases, nearbys were notified and no comments were provided.
Nearby hydrographs shown below indicate a stable water level in the general area.
http://hercules kgs.ku.edu/gechydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs id=380130097520501

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs id=380050097494702
http://hercules. kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs id=380002097514502

GMD#2 recommended approval with additional wording that the separate places of use will be metered separately.

I don’t like the fact that a single battery of 4 wells will be applying water to 3 different pivots, but | can think of nothing
in regulation prevents this. 1 see potential for short water rights and difficulties with ownership changes in the
future. That said, spacing, SY, ect is met and current area water levels appear stable.

I think this change and new app can be recommended for approval. Please pass on the recommendation to Richelle
based on our review of these files (Richelle can you make sure Laura gets WRIS corrected).

Cameron



From: Krueger, Richelle

Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2017 12:25 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Request for Recommendation Matt Brack Harold Swanson newapp49601,47585chgpd

Good Afternoon Jeff and Cameron,

This is just a friendly reminder on these, | haven’t received a recommendation on these two.
Thanks,

Richelle

From: Krueger, Richelle

Sent: Thursday, May 18, 2017 5:01 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@¥ks.gov>

Cc: Conant, Cameron <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>

Subject: Request for Recommendation Matt Brack Harold Swanson newapp49601,47585chgpd

Hi Jeff,

Attached is a draft memo for the referenced new app and change app, do you recommend approval?
Thanks,

Richelle



Untitled Document

Kansas

Geological
Survey

Online WIZARD Water Well
Help Listing
Detailed Well Page

General Well Site Information

USGS ID:

County:

HUC 8 Code:
Longitude:

Latitude:

Surface Elevation (ft):

Geological Unit Codes:

Use of Site:
WWCS Links:

380130097520501

Reno
11030010
-97.866951
38.026696
1512.3

Observation

318705
453393

KGS Local Well ID: 23S 05W 28AAD 02
PLSS Description: 23S 5W 28 SENENE

GMD: Equus Beds GMD #2
Lat/Long Source: GPS
Lat/Long Accuracy: 5 seconds
Depth of Well (ft): 69
USGS Map Name:  HUTCHINSON SE
Use of Water: Unused
WIMAS Link: None

Google Location Map

Well Remarks:

There are no recorded remarks for this well.

No available photograph for this well.

Disclaimer

For information on the WIZARD database, please contact Dan Suchy

-~ o= (dsuchy@kgs.ku.edu, 785-864-2160).
For web page or internet based comments, please contact

webadminkes.ku.edu

WIZARD Program updated December, 2002. Data added periodically.

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail_s.cfm?usgs_id=380130097520... 8/3/2017



Untitled Document

Measuring Point Information

Note that height is listed as feet above or below land surface.

Height:

2.85

Description:

Repaired damaged well. New mp 2.85 ALS-TOC

Page 1 of 1

Other Well Identifiers

'Well Identifier|Assignor|Date Assigned

EB-239-C GMD2

MAR-18-1998

EB239C GMD #2 [DEC-16-2002

Construction Data

Date:

11-NOV-89

Constuction Method:

Hydraulic rotary

Type of Finish:

Gravel pack w/screen

Surface Seal:

Bentonite

Depth to Bottom of Seal:

49

Development Method:

Pumped with air lift

Development Hours:

1

Special Treatment:

Unknown

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail _o.cfm?usgs_1d=38013009752...

Casing Information

Sequence 1:

1

Sequence 2:

1

Depth to Top (ft):

-3.09

Depth to Bottom (ft): 69

Diameter (inches): 2

Material:

Unknown|

Thickness (inches): 3

8/3/2017



Water Levels

Water Level Measurements

380130097520501

Page 1 of 5

Note that depth to water is feet below land surface and all measurements for the well are included.

Hydrograph- Annual Average Depth to Water Below Land Surface

Image Expired

Please tefresh the page

to view the image

Date D&);:L:o Status{Agency] Method S;?llfce F{I;:)Il); C(ljliik Initials
11\319&(1)1-20- 12.81] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 18 .10 |DRK
11\3133( 01- -12.67| - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 17 1.24 DRK
JUN-01-1990 -12.4f - |GMD?2 [Steel Tape - 17 1.51 DRK
AUG-02-1990 -12.66] - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 18 2.25 DRK
AUG-31-1990 -12.79| - |GMD2 |Steel Tape - 17 1.12 DRK
SEP-27-1990 -12.84] - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 17 1.07 DRK
OCT-26-1990 -12.97 - |GMD2 [Steel Tape - 17 0.94 DRK
DEC-06-1990 -13.11) - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 17 0.80 DRK
JAN-30-1991 -13.34] - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 17 0.57 DRK
APR-30-1991 -134 - |- Steel Tape - - --- -
JUN-30-1991 -13.4) - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 17 0.51 DRK
JUL-23-1991 -13.41) - |GMD2 |Steel Tape - 17 0.50 DRK
OCT-29-1991 -13.46] - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 18 1.45 DRK
JAN-31-1992 -13.48) - |GMD2 |Steel Tape - 18 1.43 TDB
APR-24-1992 -13.64] - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 18 1.27 TDB
JUL-09-1992 -13.23| - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 17 0.68 TDB
OCT-23-1992 -12.98] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 18 1.93 TDB
JAN-15-1993 -12.4] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 17 1.51 TDB
APR-14-1993 -11.07) - HGMD2 Steel Tape - 15 0.84 TDB
I
http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail wl.cfm?usgs_id=3801300975... 8/3/2017



Water Levels Page 2 of 5
AUG-02-1993 -8.65] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 13 1.26 TDB
NOV-05-1993 -1024] - |GMD?2 [Steel Tape 14 0.67  |TDB
JAN-28-1994 -10.96] - ]GMD2 |Steel Tape 15 0.95 TDB
APR-20-1994 -11.43] - [GMD?2 |Steel Tape 15 0.48 TDB
JUL-27-1994 -11.82] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 1.09 TDB
OCT-26-1994 -12.41] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 16 0.50 TDB
JAN-19-1995 -12.85] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 17 1.06 TDB
APR-20-1995 -12.99] - [GMD?2 |Steel Tape 17 0.92 TDB
JUL-19-1995 -1043] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 15 1.48 TDB
OCT-26-1995 -11.29| - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape 15 0.62 TDB
JAN-25-1996 -12.11 - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 0.80 TDB
APR-25-1996 -12.62] - |GMD2 |[Steel Tape 17 1.29 TDB
JUL-25-1996 1259 - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 17 1.32 TDB
OCT-24-1996 -12.68] - [GMD?2 |Steel Tape 17 1.23 TDB
JAN-24-1997 -12.79] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 17 1.12 TDB
FEB-27-1997 -12.87] - [GMD2 |Steel Tape 17 1.04 TDB
YR 1289 - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 17 102 [tDB
APR-23-1997 -12.85] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 17 1.06 TDB
‘11“9/9*;{ 21- 12,89 - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 17 102  |TDB
JUN-18-1997 -127] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 17 1.21 TDB
JUL-23-1997 1239 - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 17 1.52 TDB
AUG-19-1997 -12.59] - ]GMD2 [Steel Tape 17 1.32 TDB
SEP-15-1997 -12.64] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 17 1.27 TDB
OCT-15-1997 -11.95] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 0.96 TDB
NOV-19-1997 -12.11] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 16 0.80 TDB
DEC-15-1997 1227 - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 0.64 TDB
JAN-28-1998 -123] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 0.61 TDB
FEB-18-1998 -12.35] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 16 0.56 TDB
11\’;‘;‘?'25' -12.19] - [GMD2 |Steel Tape 16 0.72 TDB
APR-22-1998 -12.01] - [GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 0.90 TDB
%‘;‘;{'18' -12.03| - [GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 0.88 TDB
JUN-16-1998 1234 - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 0.57 TDB
JUL-22-1998 -12.16] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 17 1.75 TDB
AUG-25-1998 -1237] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 17 1.54 TDB
SEP-17-1998 -12.61] - [GMD2 |Steel Tape 17 1.30 TDB
OCT-19-1998 -12.6] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 17 1.31 TDB
NOV-19-1998 -11.59] - ]|GMD2 |Steel Tape 16 1.32 TDB
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DEC-14-1998 -11.63] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 16 1.28 TDB
JAN-20-1999 -12.02] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 0.89  [TDB
APR-21-1999 1179 - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 112 |TDB
JUL-14-1999 -11.56] - [GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 135  |TDB
OCT-20-1999 -11.62] - |[GMD2 [Steel Tape 17 D29  |TDB
JAN-12-2000 -12.13] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 0.78  |TDB
APR-27-2000 -10.55] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 15 136 |IDB
JUL-19-2000 -11.05] - GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 186  |TDB
OCT-18-2000 -11.89] - [GMD2 [Steel Tape 17 202 [TDB
JAN-18-2001 -11.92] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 099  |TDB
%‘8‘?‘27' ' -10.34] - [GMD2 |Steel Tape 15 1.57 TDB
APR-18-2001 -10.34] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 14 0.57 _ |TDB
SEP-25-2001 -11.87] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 16 1.04 TDB
OCT-24-2001 -12.11] - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 16 0.80 TDB
DEC-18-2001 1239 - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 16 052 |TDB
JAN-16-2002 1257 - |GMD2 [Steel Tape 17 134  |TDB
APR-17-2002 -12.96] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape 17 095 [tDB
JUL-17-2002 -12.61] - [GMD2 |Steel Tape 17 130 |TDB
OCT-24-2002 1241) - ompy [Flectronic- 155 |-  |TDB
Tape

JAN-29-2003 1231 - |GMpa [[Electronic- 154  |oo0o  |TB
Tape

APR-17-2003 1171 - oMby [Plectronic- 148 Jooo  [TB
Tape

JUL-16-2003 11.08] - |GMpa [Electronic- 1417 [o.00  |TB
Tape

OCT-22-2003 -11.84) - |GMD2 %‘;ﬁfomc' 1493 [0.00  |TB

JAN-21-2004 1229 - oMbz |Flectronic- 1538 [0.00  [TB
Tape

APR-26-2004 11790 - |GMD2 %e;f"mc' 1488  [0.00  |TB

JUL-29-2004 1131 - |ompo [Electronic- 144 fooo  |TB
Tape

AUG-24-2004 -10.82] - |GMD2 %‘;Cgmmc' 13.91 [0.00  |TB

JAN-26-2005 1175 - oMbz |Flectronic- 1484 000  |TB
Tape

APR-26-2005 -1131) - |GMD2 %‘I’:etromc' 144 Jo.00  |TB

JUL-29-2005 -10.11] - |GMD2 [Electronic- 132 Jooo  [TB
Tape
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NOV-01-2005 112] - |omp2 %;Cfomc‘ 1429 000  [DR
MAR-06- Electronic-
006 -11.94 GMD2 | 15.03  [0.00 DR
APR-04-2006 -12.06 GMD2 I;fp";mmc' 1515 0.0  |DR
JUL-25-2006 -12.49 GMD2 %ep";romc' 1558 |0.00  [DR
AUG-29-2006 -12.68 GMD2 %Zcetmmc' 1577 0.00 DR
OCT-18-2006 -12.98 GMD2 %epcgmmc‘ 16.07 [0.00  |DR
JAN-05-2007 -13.14 GMD2 %‘;fetmmc' 1623 [0.00  |DR
MAR-19- Electronic-
5007 -13.25 GMD2 | 1634 0.00 DR
APR-12-2007 127 GMD2 %ife“onic' 1579  lo.0o  |DR
JUL-25-2007 29.99 GMD2 %ifetmm‘" 13.08  [0.00  |DR
SEP-19-2007 -10.85 GMD2 %chmmc' 13.94  [0.00 DR
OCT-23-2007 1111 GMD2 |Flectronic- 142 looo DR
Tape
NOV-27-2007 -11.37 GMD2 %Zcfomc' 14.46  10.00 DR
JAN-15-2008 -10.89 GMD2 %‘;‘gmmc' 13.98  {0.00 DR
MAR-12- Electronic-
5008 -10.86 GMD2 | 13.95  [0.00 DR
APR-08-2008 -10.88 GMD?2 %ep‘:mmc' 13.97  [0.00 DR
JUL-14-2008 -10.39 GMD2 %if;mmc' 13.48  [0.00 DR
SEP-17-2008 -10.5 GMD3 |[Electronic- 13.59  [0.00 DR
Tape
NOV-07-2008 102 GMD2 %e;etmmc' 13.05  [0.00 DR
JAN-14-2009 -10.84 GMD2 %‘;"etmmc' 13.69  [0.00 DR
APR-15-2009 -11 GMD2 |Electronic- 13.85  [0.00 DR
Tape
OCT-14-2009 1127 GMD2 Egr"mc' 1412 [0.00 DR
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JAN-21-2010 1172 GMD?2 |Electronic- |- 1457 [0.00 DR
Tape
APR-13-2010 -12.06 GMD2 %;ce“omc' ; 1491  [0.00 DR
JUL-20-2010 -10 GMD3 |[Electronic- | 12.85  [0.00 DR
Tape
OCT-12-2010 -11.24 GMD2 %‘;‘:etmmc' ; 1409  [0.00 DR
JAN-18-2011 -11.98 GMD2 [lectronic- | 14.83  [0.00 DR
Tape
APR-26-2011 -12.55 GMD2 |Electronic- 15.4 0.00 DR
Tape
JUL-13-2011 -13 GMD2 |[Electronic- 1585  [0.00 DR
Tape
AUG-31-2011 -13.36 GMD? [Electronic- 1621  [0.00 DR
Tape
OCT-10-2011 -13.85 GMD2 [Electronic- | 16.7 0.00 DR
Tape
JAN-12-2012 -13.97 GMD?2 %‘;"e“omc' - 16.82  [0.00 DR
MAR-07- Electronic-
AV -13.8 GMD2 Tape - 16.65  ]0.00 DR
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Online WIZARD Water Well
Help Listing
Detailed Well Page

General Well Site Information

Kansas Hydrology

Geological
Survey

USGS ID: 380050097494702 KGS Local Well ID: 23S 05W 25CCC 02
County: Reno PLSS Description: 23S 5W 25 SWSWSW
HUC 8 Code: 11030010 GMD: Equus Beds GMD #2
Longitude: -97.829833 Lat/Long Source: - GPS
Latitude: 38.013911 Lat/Long Accuracy: 5 seconds
Surface Elevation (ft): 1493.78 Depth of Well (ft): Unknown
Geological Unit Codes: USGS Map Name: HUTCHINSON SE
Use of Site: Observation Use of Water: Unused
WWCS Links: None WIMAS Link: None

Google Location Map

Well Remarks:

There are no recorded remarks for this well.

No available photograph for this well.

Disclaimer
IQJ %fg@% ICAL For information on the WIZARD database, please contact Dan Suchy
e aem  (dsuchy@kgs ku.edu, 785-864-2160).

For web page or internet based comments, please contact
webadmin/@kgs.ku.edu
WIZARD Program updated December, 2002. Data added periodically.

http://hercules.kgs.ku.eduw/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail s.cfm?usgs_id=380050097494... 8/3/2017
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Measuring Point Information

Note that height is listed as feet above or below land surface.

Height: 2.5
Description:[TOC

Page 1 of 1

Other Well Identifiers

'Well Identifier|Assignor|Date Assigned
EB-229-B GMD-2 |[MAR-18-1998
EB229B GMD #2 |[DEC-16-2002

Construction Data

Date: 10-DEC-88
Constuction Method: Hydraulic rotary
Type of Finish: Gravel pack w/screen|
Surface Seal: Bentonite
Depth to Bottom of Seal: 62
Development Method: | Pumped with air lift
Development Hours: 1

Special Treatment: Unknown

Casing Information

Sequence 1: 1
Sequence 2: 1
Depth to Top (ft): -2.48
Depth to Bottom (ft): 82
Diameter (inches): 2
Material: Unknown|
Thickness (inches): 308

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail o.cfm?usgs_id=38005009749...

8/3/2017



Water Levels

Water Level Measurements f

380050097494702

Page 1 of 6

Note that depth to water is feet below land surface and all measurements for the well are included.

Hydrograph- Annual Average Depth to Water. Below Land Surface
Image: Expired
Please refresh the page
to view the'image
Depth to WL Tape Chalk "
Date Water Status|Agency| Method Source Hold Cut Initials
JAN-03-1989 =738 - |- Steel Tape - - --- -
JAN-11-1989 -7.68| - |GMD?2 [Steel Tape - 12 1.82 DK
FEB-24-1989 =793 - |GMD?2 [Steel Tape - 12 1.57 DK
11\/;‘2‘5'24' -8.02] - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 12 1.48 DK
11\49’;‘;( -01- -8.1| - |GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 12 1.40 DK
1;’;‘;‘;( 25 -8.15| - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 12 1.35 DK
JUN-30-1989 -7.96] - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 12 1.54 DK
JUL-31-1989 -7.94 - |GMD2 |Steel Tape - 12 1.56 DK
SEP-01-1989 -7.6] - |GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 12 1.90 DK
OCT-02-1989 -6.9| - |[GMD?2 ([Steel Tape - 12 2.60 DK
INOV-01-1989 -7.03] - |[GMD?2 [Steel Tape - 11 1.47 DK
DEC-01-1989 =721 - |GMD2 |Steel Tape - 11 1.29 DK
JAN-03-1990 -7.36] - |GMD?2 [Steel Tape - 11 1.14 DK
FEB-09-1990 -7.5] - |GMD?2 [Steel Tape - 11 1.00 DK
MAR-02- 75| - |GMD2 |Steel Tape |- B 100 DK
1990
11\’5‘3(1;‘30‘ -6.96] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 11 1.54 DK
-6.68 - I;GMDz Steel Tape |- 11 1.82 DK
http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail wl.cfm?usgs id=3800500974... 8/3/2017
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MAY-01-

1990

JUN-01-1990 -6.56 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 1.94 DK
AUG-02-1990 -7.14 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 12 2.36 DK
AUG-31-1990 -7.4 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 11 1.10 DK
SEP-27-1990 -7.52 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 11 0.98 DK
OCT-26-1990 -7.72 IGMD?2 |Steel Tape 11 0.78 DK
DEC-06-1990 -7.92 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 0.58 DK
JAN-30-1991 -8.1 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 0.40 DK
APR-29-1991 -7.87 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 0.63 DK
JUL-24-1991 -7.85 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 0.65 DK
OCT-29-1991 -8.1 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 11 0.40 DK
JAN-31-1992 -8 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 11 0.50 TB
APR-23-1992 -8.16 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 0.34 TB
JUL-09-1992 -7.47 GMD2 [Steel Tape 11 1.03 TB
OCT-22-1992 -7.63 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 12 1.87 B
JAN-15-1993 -6.88 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 1.62 TB
APR-14-1993 -4.39 GMD?2 |[Steel Tape 9 2.11 B
AUG-03-1993 -2.18 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 7 2.32 TB
INOV-05-1993 -4.76 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 8 0.74 TB
JAN-28-1994 -5.48 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 9 1.02 B
APR-20-1994 -5.95 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 10 1.55 TB
JUL-27-1994 -6.66 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 10 0.84 TB
OCT-26-1994 -7.63 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 0.87 TB
JAN-19-1995 7.9 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 12 1.60 B
APR-20-1995 -7.97 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 12 1.53 B
JUL-19-1995 -4.84 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 11 3.66 TB
OCT-26-1995 -6.28 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 10 1.22 TB
JAN-24-1996 -6.84 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 1.66 TB
APR-25-1996 -7.24 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 11 1.26 TB
11\49‘;‘2{'25' -7.23 GMD2 [Steel Tape 11 127  |TB
OCT-24-1996 -7.08 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 1.42 TB
JAN-24-1997 -6.82 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 1.68 TB
FEB-21-1997 -6.62 [GMD2 [Steel Tape 11 1.88 TB
11\’;’9*5‘3 I- -6.6 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 1.90 TB
APR-23-1997 -6.47 GMD?2 (Steel Tape 10 1.03 TB
11\/;‘3;( =l -6.86 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 11 1.64  |TB
JUN-18-1997 -6.53 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 10 0.97 TB
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JUL-23-1997 -6.34 GMD2 [Steel Tape 10 Ji.16 TB
AUG-19-1997 -6.68 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 10 0.82 TB
SEP-15-1997 -6.8 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 11 1.70 B
OCT-15-1997 -5.69 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 10 1.81 TB
NOV-18-1997 -5.85 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 10 1.65 B
DEC-15-1997 -6.07 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 10 1.43 TB
JAN-28-1998 -5.73 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 10 1.77 TB
FEB-18-1998 -5.72 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 9 0.78 TB
11\3‘;‘;{'23' -5.22 GMD?2 |[Steel Tape 9 1.28 TB
APR-22-1998 -5.3 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 9 1.20 TB
legz;;(-ls- -5.5 GMD?2 |[Steel Tape 9 1.00 TB
JUN-16-1998 -6.1 GMD2 [Steel Tape 10 1.40 TB
JUL-22-1998 -5.46 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 10 2.04 TB
AUG-25-1998 -6.19 |GMD2 [Steel Tape 10 131 TB
SEP-17-1998 -6.6 GMD?2 |[Steel Tape 10 0.90 TB
OCT-16-1998 -5.9 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 10 1.60 TB
NOV-19-1998 -4.25 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 9 2.25 TB
DEC-14-1998 -4.45 GMD? |Steel Tape 8 1.05 TB
JAN-20-1999 -4.99 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 9 1.51 B
APR-21-1999 -4.26 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 8 1.24 TB
JUL-14-1999 -4.76 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 8 0.74 TB
OCT-20-1999 -5.92 GMD? |Steel Tape 10 1.58 TB
JAN-12-2000 -6.26 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 10 1.24 TB
APR-27-2000 -4.34 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 9 .16 TB
JUL-19-2000 -5.6 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 9 0.90 B
OCT-18-2000 -6.94 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 1.56 TB
JAN-18-2001 -6.82 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 11 1.68 TB
%‘8‘?‘27' -4.87 GMD2 |Steel Tape 10 263  |TB
APR-18-2001 -4.78 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 9 1.72 TB
JUN-25-2001 -4.67 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 8 0.83 TB
SEP-25-2001 -7.23 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 11 1.27 TB
OCT-24-2001 -7.44 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 11 1.06 TB
DEC-18-2001 -7.67 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 11 0.83 TB
JAN-16-2002 -7.81 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 12 1.69 TB
APR-17-2002 -8.09 GMD?2 [Steel Tape 12 1.41 TB
JUL-17-2002 -8.08 GMD?2 |Steel Tape 12 1.42 TDB
OCT-24-2002 7.92 GMD2 };Le;e‘m““" 1042 |- TDB

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail _wl.cfm?usgs_id=3800500974... 8/3/2017
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JAN-29-2003 793 - |GMD2 |Electronic- |- 1043 [0.00 TB
Tape

APR-17-2003 23] - |gmpg [Electronic- 9.73 0.00 TB
Tape

JUL-16-2003 704 - oMby [Electronic- | 9.54 0.00 B
Tape

OCT-22-2003 7.62] - |oMD2 %epcgmmc' ; 10.12  |0.00 B

JAN-21-2004 795 - |gmpp [Electronic- 1045 [0.00 TB
Tape

APR-26-2004 723 - |gmpg [Electronic- 9.73 0.00 TB
Tape

JUL-29-2004 599 - |GgMmDg [Flectronic- 8.49 0.00 B
Tape

JAN-26-2005 671 - lompz [Electronic- 4 921  lo.00  |TB
Tape

APR-26-2005 629 - [GwmpDg [Electronic- ) 8.79 0.00 TB
Tape

TUL-28-2005 488 - |gmpo [Electronic- | 738 looo B
Tape

NOV-01-2005 631] - |gmpp |Electronic- 8.81 0.00 DR
Tape

JAN-24-2006 691 - |gmpg [Electronic- | 9.41 0.00 DR
Tape

APR-04-2006 7251 - loMmD2 %‘;‘zmmc' ] 975  looo  [DR

TUL-25-2006 7951 - loMD2 %‘;"gmmc‘ ] 1045 000 |DR

OCT-18-2006 84| - [gMpo [Electronic- | 109  lo.oo DR
Tape

JAN-05-2007 86| - [oMmpy [Electronic- | 111 looo IR
Tape

APR-12-2007 815 - lomp2 %epce‘“’mc' ] 1065 [0.00  |DR

TUL-25-2007 425 - lgmpy [Electronic- 4 675  looo  [DR
Tape

OCT-23-2007 611 - |gmpa [Electronic- 8.61 0.00 DR
Tape

JAN-15-2008 555 - |gmpp [Electronic- 8.05 0.00 DR
Tape

APR-08-2008 s523] - |gmpo [Electronic- 7.73 0.00 DR
Tape

JUL-14-2008 441l - |oMD2 %‘;Cgmmc' - 6.91 0.00 DR

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail wl.cfm?usgs 1d=3800500974... 8/3/2017
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OCT-08-2008 -5.55 GMD?2 |Electronic- - 8.05 0.00 DR
Tape
JAN-14-2009 -5.46 GMD2 |[Electronic- | 7.96 0.00 DR
Tape
APR-15-2009 481 GMDg |[Electronic- | 731 lo.oo  |DR
Tape
JUL-15-2009 -4.54 GMD2 [Electronic- | 7.04 0.00 DR
Tape
OCT-14-2009 6.2 GMD2 [Electronic- 8.7 000  |DR
Tape
JAN-21-2010 -6.51 GMD2 [Flectronic- | 9.01 0.00 DR
Tape
APR-13-2010 648 GMD2 [Electronic- | 898  l0.00  [DR
Tape
JUL-20-2010 -4.04 GMD? [Electronic- | 6.54 0.00 DR
Tape
OCT-12-2010 -6.38 GMD2 |[Electronic- | 8.88 0.00 DR
Tape
JAN-18-2011 -6.83 GMD? [Electronic- | 9.33 0.00 DR
Tape
APR-21-2011 -7.18 GMD2 [Electronic- | 9.68 0.00 DR
Tape
JUL-13-2011 -7.91 GMD2 [Electronic- | 1041 [0.00 DR
Tape
OCT-10-2011 -9.14 GMD2 [Electronic- 1164  [0.00 DR
Tape
JAN-12-2012 9.29 GMD2 [Electronic- 1179 [0.00 DR
Tape
APR-24-2012 -8.81 GMD2 [lectronic- | 1131 [0.00 DR
Tape
JUL-13-2012 9.18 GMDg2 |[Electronic- | 1168  [0.00 DR
Tape
OCT-11-2012 -10.05 GMD2 [Electronic- | 12,55 [0.00 DR
Tape
JAN-23-2013 -10.35 GMD2 [Electronic- | 12.85  [0.00 DR
Tape
APR-23-2013 -10.47 GMD2 [Electronic- 1297  [0.00 DR
Tape
AUG-05-2013 -9.41 GMD2 [Electronic- | 1191  [0.00 DR
Tape
OCT-15-2013 8.5 GMD2 |[Flestronic- i 11 0.00 DR
Tape
JAN-15-2014 -8.42 GMD? [Electronic- | 1092 [0.00 DR
Tape
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APR-18-2014 -8.59 GMD? |Electronic- |- 11.09  ]0.00 DR
Tape
JUL-23-2014 8.42 GMD?2 %elgmm‘:' ; 1092 [0.00 DR
OCT-21-2014 9.1 GMD2 [Flectronic- | 11.6 0.00 DR
Tape
JAN-14-2015 -9.28 GMD2 [Electronic- | 11.78  [0.00 DR
Tape
APR-13-2015 95 GMDg |[Electronic- 12 0.00 DR
Tape
JUL-27-2015 -8.97 GMD2 [Electronic- 1147  [0.00 DR
Tape
OCT-20-2015 9.5 GMD3 [Electronic- 12 0.00 DR
Tape
JAN-14-2016 -8.96 GMD2 |[Electronic- 1146  [0.00 DR
Tape
APR-14-2016 -8.85 GMD2 |Flectronic- 1135 [0.00 DR
Tape
JUL-21-2016 7.1 GMD2 [Electronic- | 9.6 0.00 DR
Tape
OCT-13-2016 -6.84 GMD2 [Electronic- | 9.34 0.00 DR
Tape
JAN-13-2017 -7.33 GMD? |Electronic- | 9.83 0.00 DR
Tape
APR-19-2017 628 GMDg |[Electronic- 878  lo0o  [DR
Tape

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail wl.cfm?usgs id=3800500974... 8/3/2017
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Kansas Online WIZARD Water Well
Geological Help Listing
SUI"VG)’ Detailed Well Page

General Well Site Information

USGS ID: 380002097514502 KGS Local Well ID: 23S 05W 34CCD 02
County: Reno PLSS Description: 23S 5W 34 SESWSW
HUC 8 Code: 11030011 GMD: Equus Beds GMD #2
Longitude: -97.863016 Lat/Long Source: GPS
Latitude: 38.000514 Lat/Long Accuracy: 5 seconds
Surface Elevation (ft): 1498.78 Depth of Well (ft): 60
Geological Unit Codes: USGS Map Name: HUTCHINSON SE
Use of Site: Observation Use of Water: Unused
WWCS Links: None WIMAS Link: None

Google Location Map

Well Remarks:

There are no recorded remarks for this well.

No available photograph for this well.

N Disclaimer
w%@%gd&ﬂ For information on the WIZARD database, please contact Dan Suchyv
o et (dsuchy@kgs.ku.edu, 785-864-2160).

For web page or internet based comments, please contact
webadmin{@kgs.ku.edu
WIZARD Program updated December, 2002. Data added periodically.

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail_s.cfm?usgs_id=380002097514... 8/3/2017



Untitled Document

Measuring Point Information

Note that height is listed as feet above or below land surface.

Height: 2.95
Description:|[TOC

Page 1 of 1

Other Well Identifiers

Well Identifier|Assignor|Date Assigned
EB-231-B GMD-2 [MAR-18-1998
EB231B GMD #2 [DEC-16-2002

Construction Data

Date: 18-DEC-88
Constuction Method: Hydraulic rotary
Type of Finish: Gravel pack w/screen|
Surface Seal: Bentonite
Depth to Bottom of Seal: 40
Development Method: | Pumped with air lift
Development Hours: 1

Special Treatment: Unknown

Casing Information

Sequence 1: 1
Sequence 2: 1
Depth to Top (ft): -2.93
Depth to Bottom (ft):f 60
Diameter (inches): 2
Material: Unknown|
Thickness (inches): 308

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail _o.cfm?usgs_id=38000209751...

8/3/2017



Water Levels

Water Level Measurements

380002097514502

Page 1 of 8

Note that depth to water is feet below land surface and all measurements for the well are included.

Hydrograph- Annual Average Depth to Water Below Land Surface
Image Expired
Please refresh the page
to view the image
Depth to WL Tape Chalk .
Date Water Status|Agency] Method Source Hold Cut Initials
JAN-12- -7.87] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 11 0.18 DK
1989
oo 7.08] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 12 197 K
YR 7.02] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 12 03 DK
11\’;’;; 01- -7.14] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 12 1.91 DK
11\49/;;( 25 -6.98] - [GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 11 1.07 DK
JIU%I 91 -30- -6.54] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 11 1.51 DK
{[9%9 31- -6.86] - |GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 11 1.19 DK
i 643 - |GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 8 162  IDK
?9(;;_02_ -6.53| - |GMD?2 [Steel Tape 8 11 1.52 DK
11\19(;\9/'01' -6.45| - |GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 11 1.60 DK
]1)9138%'01' 655 - |oMD2 |Steel Tape |- 1 150  |DK
-6.66| - |GMD?2 (Steel Tape - 11 1.39 DK
http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail wl.cfm?usgs id=3800020975... 8/3/2017



Water Levels Page 2 of 8

JAN-03-

1990

FEB-09- -6.86 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 11 1.19 DK
1990

11“9‘9*(1}‘02' 6.75 GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 11 130 |pK
11\’;/9*(1){'30' -6.37 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 11 1.68 DK
%/9*5'01' -6.28 GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 3 177 K
JUN-01- 6.14 GMD? [Steel Tape |- 1 191  |pK
1990

AUG-02- -7.04 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 11 1.01 DK
1990

AUG-31- -7.01 GMD? |Steel Tape |- 11 1.04 DK
1990

SEP-27- -6.81 GMD?2 |[Steel Tape - 11 1.24 DK
1990

(1)9%'26' 7.01 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 1 1.04 DK
11)9139%'06' 7.03 GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 3 102 |pK
{’;;'30' 6.93 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 3 112 bk
/1*91391}'30' 5.7 GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 1 h35  |DK
{[9%1'23' 721 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 1 084  [DK
(1)9%?29' 7 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 11 105 [pK
JAN-31-

1992 -6.74 GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 11 1.31 B
APR-23- -6.68 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 10 0.37 TB
1992

.{[9Jng-OQ- -6.62 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 10 0.43 TB
OCT-22-

1992 -6.9 GMD?2 | Steel Tape - 11 1.15 TB
JAN-15- -6.5 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 10 0.55 TB
1993

‘1*91;1?14' -5.32 GMD?2 [Steel Tape |- 9 0.73 TB
AUG-04- -5.12 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 9 0.93 TB
1993

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail wl.cfm?usgs id=3800020975... 8/3/2017



Water Levels

Page 3 of 8

NOV-05- 6.12 GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 12 93 |TB
1993

JAN-28- -6.14 GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 10 0.91 B
1994

APR-20- -6.16 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 10 0.89 TB
1994

JUL-27- 7.02 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 1 103 |TB
1994

OCT-26-

1994 -6.78 GMD2 |Steel Tape - 11 1.27 B
{[9\3,15'19' -6.88 GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 10 017  |TB
e " 652 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 10 053  |TB
ggLS 19- -5.83 GMD2 [Stecl Tape |- 9 022  |TB
%%?25' 652 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 10 053  |TB
{‘3316'24' 6.7 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 10 030 |TB
/1*91;%'25' 6,51 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 10 054  |TB
{19%6-25- -6.38 GMD?2 [Steel Tape |- 10 067  |TB
?922'24' 638 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 10 067 |TB
{‘;‘57‘24' -6.17 GMD?2 [Steel Tape |- 10 0.88 TB
FEB-27- -6.04 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 10 1.01 TB
1997

%‘35‘31' -6.54 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 10 0.51 TB
APR-23- 6.46 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 10 059  |TB
1997

oo 21- 6.63 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 10 042  |TB
JUN-18- 6.19 GMD?2 [Steel Tape |- 10 086  |TB
1997

{[9%7'23' 6.46 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 10 059  |TB
?9%?-19- -6.26 GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 10 0.79 TB
SEP-15- 6.11 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 10 094  |TB
1997

|

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail wl.cfm?usgs id=3800020975... 8/3/2017



Water Levels Page 4 of 8
OCT-15- -5.59 GMD?2 |Steel Tape | 10 1.46 B
1997
ASae 6.15| - |GMD2 [Steel Tape | 10 090  |TB
11)91392'15' 6.33 GMD2 |Stecl Tape |- 10 072  |TB
JAN-28- 6.03 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 10 102 |TB
1998
1;59';'18' -5.99 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 10 1.06 TB
11\’;‘3?'26' -5.63 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 9 0.42 TB
APR-22- -5.87 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 9 0.18 TB
1998
g 6.08 GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 10 097  [TB
JUN-16- -6.35 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 10 0.70 TB
1998
{39%'22' -5.85 GMD?2 [Steel Tape |- 10 1.20 TB
fggg'%' 637 GMD?2 [Steel Tape |- 10 068  |TB
?59;;;17- 6.59 GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 10 046  |TB
%(:9?15' 6.16 GMD2 [Stecl Tape |- 10 089  |TB
NOV-19- -5.48 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 9 057  |TB
1998
]1)9159%_14_ -5.68 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 9 0.37 TB
JAN-20- -5.93 GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 9 012  |TB
1999
APR-21- -5.56 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 9 0.49 TB
1999
JUL-14- 5.62 GMD? [Steel Tape |- 9 043  |TB
1999
?9(;5'20' -6.26 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 10 0.79 TB
JAN-12-

D000 -6.57 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 10 0.48 B
APR-27-
b000 -5.87 GMD?2 (Steel Tape - 9 0.18 TB
JUL-19-
000 -6.46 GMD?2 (Steel Tape - 10 0.59 TB
I
http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail wl.cfm?usgs 1d=3800020975... 8/3/2017



Water Levels Page 5 of 8
OCT-18- -6.79 GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 11 1.26 TB
2000
é‘gg'”‘ -6.55 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 10 0.50 TB
MAR-27- -5.69 GMD2 |Steel Tape |- 9 0.36 TB
2001
APR-13- -5.68 GMD? |[Steel Tape - 9 0.37 B
2001
JUN-26- -5.85 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 9 0.20 TB
2001
SEP-23- -6.64 GMD?2 |Steel Tape |- 11 1.41 TB
2001
SCT'% -6.74 GMD?2 [Steel Tape |- 11 1.31 TB

001
DEC-13- 6.95 GMD2 [Steel Tape |- 10 010  |TB
2001
JAN-16-
002 -7.04 GMD?2 ||Steel Tape - 11 1.01 TB
APR-17-
2002 -6.79 GMD?2 |Steel Tap‘e - 11 1.26 B
JUL-17-
2002 -7.07 GMD?2 |Steel Tape - 11 0.98 TDB
OCT-24- Electronic-
002 -6.61 GMD?2 Tape - 9.56 --- TDB
JAN-29- Electronic-
2003 -6.8 GMD?2 Tape - 9.75 0.00 1B
APR-17- Electronic-
003 -6.21 GMD2 Tape - 9.16 0.00 TB
JUL-16- Electronic-
2003 -6.84 GMD?2 Tape - 9.79 0.00 TB
OCT-22- Electronic-
2003 -6.63 GMD2 Tape - 9.58 0.00 B
JAN-21- Electronic-
h004 -7.03 GMD2 Tape - 9.98 0.00 B
APR-26- Electronic-
004 -6.53 GMD2 Tape - 9.48 0.00 TB
JUL-29- Electronic-
h004 -5.72 GMD?2 Tape - 8.67 0.00 TB
AUG-24- Electronic-
004 -5.95 GMD?2 Tape - 8.9 0.00 TB
JAN-26- Electronic-
005 -6.55 GMD?2 Tape - 9.5 0.00 TB
APR-26- Electronic-
005 -6.11 GMD?2 Tape - 9.06 0.00 B
I
http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail _wl.cfm?usgs_id=3800020975... 8/3/2017



Water Levels Page 6 of 8
JUL-28- 5.87 GMD2 |Electronic- | $82  [ooo B
2005 Tape
Pov-o01- 6.67 GMD2 %‘;gmnic' : 962 000 DR
NV 6.84 GMD2 %chmmc' ! 979  J0.00  [DR
APR-04- 6.65 GMD2 %‘;"foni‘* i 96  o.00  |DR
TUL-25- 724 - JaMD2 Jpeetote L 1019  [o.00  [DR
o 737 - |GMD2 %fetmmc' : 1032 fooo  |DR
1AN-05- 683 - oMbz [peerene | 978 000  [DR
S 6.2 GMD2 %e;e“onic' i 915  [0.00  [DR
T 5.4 GMD2 %Zcfonic' - 835  [0.00  |DR
OCT-23- 636 - |GMD2 %ﬁ)‘fonic' : 931 [o.00  [DR
;8(1)\;-15- 6.00 GMD2 %Zcetmnic‘ i 9.04  J0.00  |DR
. ST -6.03 GMD2 E;"eﬁomc' : 9 0.00 DR
Ao -5.88 GMD2 %‘;fe“onic' : 883 000 DR
IV 6.21 GMD2 %epce“onic' ' 916  J0.00 DR
IAN-14- 63| - |oMD2 %chmnic' : 925  Jo.00  |DR
Ll 571 GMD?2 %iffonic' i 866 000  [DR
RS 6.15 GMD2 %‘I’ffonic' i 9.1 000  |DR
OCt14- 6.53 GMD2 %‘;Cfonic' : 048  Jo.oo  |DR
el 6.7 GMD2 %;Cemnic' ' 965 000  [DR
SN 6.5 GMD2 %‘;Csmnic' i 945  0.00  |DR
20 -5.69 GMD2 %Z‘:ronic' - 8.64  [0.00 DR
o 6.71 GMD2 %ﬁl’fetronic' i 966 000  [DR

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail_wl.cfm?usgs_id=3800020975... 8/3/2017
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JAN-18- -6.75| - |GMD2 |Electronic- |- 9.7 0.00 DR
2011 Tape

Siia 68| - [oMD2 %‘gronic' i 975 1000  [DR
TUL-13- 727 - |oMD2 %;"e“omc' : 1022|000  |DR
St 7.48] - |GMD2 %el;tmnic' i 1043 000  [DR
JANI2 735] - [GMD2 %ﬁgmmc' i 103 000  |DR
frR24- 679 - [|oMD2 %‘I’fgmmc' : 974 1000  [DR
NSRS 764 - |GMD2 %Zcfonic' i 1059  0.00 DR
OcT-11- 814 - |oMD2 %‘I’)Ce“onic' i 1109 [0.00  |DR
JAN-23- 883 - |GMD2 %‘;Cfoni"' : 1178 0.00  [DR
Sivas 8.05| - [GMD2 %epc;“’“ic' s 11 0.00 DR
(UG-05- 59 - foMD2 perone L 885  l000  [DR
OcT15 659 - |oMD2 %elgmnic' i 954  Jo.00  |DR
;@E{IS_ 633 - lomp2 %;cetfonic' A 9.78  10.00  |[DR
2A§1}Z-18- 708l - lompe %‘;)Cetmnic' i 10.03 000 DR
TUL-23- 674 - |oMD2 %‘;Cetmnic' i 960  [0.00  |DR
TR 703 - |GMD2 %;Cetmnic' : 998 1000  |DR
JAN-14 703 - lomp2 %epcsronic' i 998  0.00 DR
APR-13- 212 - JoMp2 [poene L 1007 0.00  |DR
Tons” 715 - |oMD2 %epce“"nic' i 101 000 DR
Oc 7.86| - [GMD2 %‘;‘fom‘* : 1081 0.0  [DR
fan 643 - |omD2 %Zcfonic' i 938 000 DR
%)112-14- 67 - lomoe %chronic' i 9.68  [0.00 DR

|

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail wl.cfm?usgs_id=3800020975... 8/3/2017



Water Levels Page 8 of 8
JUL-21- -5.89 GMD? [Electronic- 8.84 0.00 DR
2016 Tape
OCT-13- Electronic-
h016 -6.05 GMD?2 Tape 9 0.00 DR
JAN-11- Electronic-
h017 -6.62 GMD2 Tape 9.57 0.00 DR
APR-19- Electronic-

017 -5.73 GMD2 Tape 8.68 0.00 DR
Downioad' |
http://hercules kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail wl.cfm?usgs i1d=3800020975... 8/3/2017



Krueger, Richelle
J

From: Rebecca Wilson <rwilson@gmd2.org>

Sent: Thursday, May 18, 2017 9:15 AM

To: Krueger, Richelle

Subject: 49601 Application Approval Letter

Attachments: 49601 Application Approval Letter.pdf; 49601 Meter Installation Letter.pdf

Good morning, Richelle!

Attached you will find the Application Approval Letter and Meter Installation Letter from Manager Tim Boese for
#49601. | apologize that you did not receive these sooner.

Please let me know if you have any difficulties opening the attachments. RESOURCES
se y v y pening the WATEJ;ECENED

Thanks! MAY 1 8 2017

Rebecca Wilsonw KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Rebecca Wilson
Administrative Assistant
Equus Beds GMD2

313 Spruce Street
Halstead, KS 67056
316-835-2224
316-835-2225 Fax
rwilson@gmd2.org
www.gmd2.org

SCANNED



FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT DIRECTORS:

VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TiM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET * HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 » PHONE (316) 835-2224 » FAX (316) 835-2225 « equusbeds @gmd2.0rg « www.gmd2.org
February 6, 2017

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources CES
Attn: Richelle A. Krueger WATER R%:?\?EUDR
1320 Research Park Drive RECE
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 MAY 18 2017
Re: Appropriation Application No. 49601 — Matt Brack
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Dear Ms. Krueger:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 reviewed the referenced new application on
February 6, 2017, using the District's Revised Management Program (effective May 1, 1995) and Rules
and Regulations K.A.R. §5-22-1 through 5-22-17.

The application proposes an overlapping point of diversion with the change in point of diversion
application filed on Water Permit No. 47585, and a separate place of use. The application complies with
the Revised Aquifer Management program approved by the Chief Engineer and with the District's Rules
and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17. Therefore, the application is recommended for approval
by the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2, subject to the following conditions:

1. The change in point of diversion application filed on Water Permit No. 47585 is approved,;

2. The maximum rate of diversion is further limited to 800 GPM when combined with Water Permit
No. 47585; and

3. The installation of a water meter installed in @ manner so that it only measures the water applied
to the place of use authorized by No. 49601, and is metered separately from the place of use
authorized by No. 47585.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submitting a written petition to
the District office within 30 days from date of this notification, pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-12.

Please contact the District should you have any questions regarding the review or recommendation.
Sincerely,

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

- =~
- >

w
/7]

»

8

2 AR
4 This ts @ &
- p 4 recommendation by W
— D= W the Equus Beds W

n Groundwater w
i Maonagement District

Tim Boese
Manager W and not anm.mqup.)mmzll of
TDB/STF W an application or 4
. ©  water permit. %
\\\\\ L
Enclosure ¥s 2 4

/]
m
w

~
-—

pc: Matt Brack, Applicant
Harold E Swanson Trust, Landowner
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford

~

HAMSOFFICEWLETTERSWARPR MNawApp\RacommendaionAogrovayitd88a 1 _Brack docx
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EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2
FINAL APPLICATION REVIEW CHECKLIST

1) Application No. 49601 Date filed: March 28, 2016

2) Proposed maximum quantity: 317.8 acre-feet/year Rate: 800 LTD GPM

3) Proposed Use: Irrigation

4) P/D location: SWSWSW 27-23S-5W Geo Center: North 326 ft, West 4754 ft

5) Number and type of points of diversion listed on the application 4 Well Battery

6) Is the well location on the app the same on the evaluation sheet? XYes [INo

7) Meter required K.AR. 5-22-4a or K.A.R. 5-22-8? XYes [ INo, Why __

8) Meets change app requirements K. A.R. 5-22-8? CJYes [INo XIN/A

9) Meets Safe Yield K A.R. 5-22-7? XYes [INo [[IN/A
9(b) Safe yield total allowable appropriations: 4021 affyr

9(a) Safe yield analysis total existing appropriations: 4254.46 affyr
9(c) Total appropriations for small user exemptions: 23.90 af/yr
9(d) Total appropriations for non-consumptive use:  368.00 affyr

9(e) Total appropriations for consumptive use: 3868.46 affyr
(total existing appropriations) — (non-consumptive appropriations)
9(f) exempt from regulation? [ves [XNo,

Cite exemption:

10) Meets Well Spacing KA R. 5-22-27

KYes [INo [IN/A

10(a) POD in enhanced well spacing area? [Oyes XNo

10(b) Domestic well spacing interval: >960 ft

10(c) Non-Domestic well spacing interval: >1620 ft

11) Meets Max Reasonable Quantity K.A.R. 5-22-14? DXYes [INo [CIN/A

11(a) Irrigation max quantity: 1.4 acre-feet / acre
application paragraph 3 value (acre-feet) / proposed acres = Q

11(b) Stockwater max quantity: GPD unit

11(c) Industry max quantity: Acre WATER RESOURCES
Industry standard: RECEIVED

11(d) Municipal max quantity: GCD
Lesser of either 200 GCD or M AY 1 8 Zm',

110+« (X - Y)*365d*(z+ t)
X - Average of last three years usage in Gallons per Capita per Day (GCD)

Y - water usage for industries that use over 200,000 galyr (GCD)
Z - Projected population in 20 years KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
T - Reasonable projected water use for industries that use over 200,000 galions per year (GCD)

11(e) Pond max quantity is
(Net evap + seepage)/12 x pond area + any initial fill

11(f) Groundwater pit max Q:
Net evap * pit area/12
12) Reasonable rate for intended use? XlYyes [[JNo [IN/A

13) Depth to water: 7 ft bls at observation well: EB 231

14) Date reviewed: January 2, 2017

15) Reviewed by: S. Flaherty Title: Hydrogeologist
16) District recommendation: XApprove  []Deny [Jother, see comment

17) Comments and Calculations:
Review completed for a new application submitted by Matt Brack for Irrigation use in Reno County.
Overlapping application 47585 proposes an increase to a battery of 4 wells. If 47585 is approved, Application 49601 and 47585
will have completely overlapping point of diversions.
New and independent Place of Use.
Item #11(a) — 317.8 acre-feet / 227 acres = 1.4 acre-feet / acre.
Recommend approval, complies with K.A.R. 5-22-1 through K.A.R. 5-22-15
Subject to approval of change in PD application filed on #47585
Limited to 800 gpm when combined with #47585
Installation of meter separate from #47585

sondisha ed\WWISOFFICEILETTERS\APPANawApRn\Checkiisivi49601_Eracx docx
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FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT DIRECTORS:

VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET = HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 « PHONE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 835-2225  equusbeds @gmd2.org » www.gmd2.0rg
February 6, 2017

Matt Brack
4001 E. Ave. G
; RESOURCES
Hutchinson, KS 67501 WATEF?ECE\VED
Re: Appropriation Application No. 49601 and Change Application 47585 MAY 18 2017

Dear Mr. Brack:
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 made a recommendation to the Division
of Water Resources that Appropriation Application No. 49601 be approved. Pursuant to KAR. 5-
22-4a, the well battery described in the application must be equipped with a District approved water
flowmeter: The well battery geocenter is located in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter
of the Southwest Quarter of Section 27, Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County.

The battery must be properly equipped with an approved meter within 30 days after the approved
battery is operational and prior to its operation. If more time is needed to install the meter or modify
an existing meter installation, you may request an extension of time. The request must be made to
the District before the end of the 30-day period. Please note that the water flowmeter must be
installed in a manner so that it only measures the water applied to the place of use authorized
by No. 49601, and is metered separately from the place of use authorized by No. 47585.

Enclosed is a Flow Meter Installation form to be completed and returned to this office after
completion of the meter installation or modifications. A copy of the Division of Water Resources'
meter installation notification form (Notice and Proof of Completion of Works) may be substituted for
the District form. Upon receiving the completed form, the District will inspect the installation.

Also enclosed is a copy of water meter and installation specifications. The water meter must meet
these specifications and the list of certified water meters provided under K.A.R. 5-1-12, for District
approval. The list of certified water meters can be obtained by contacting the District or at following
link: hitp://agriculture. ks.qov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/water-flowmeters. If you
have any questions about the District's metering program or the enclosed material, please contact
the District for assistance.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

—
Tim Boese
Manager
TDB/STF
Enclosures

Pc: Harold Swanson Trust, Landowner
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford
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1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

November 23, 2016

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2
ATTN STEPHEN FLAHERTY
313 SPRUCE ST

HALSTEAD KS 67056

Re: Appropriation of Water, File No. 47,585
Application, File Nos. 49,601 and 49,602

Dear Stephen:

In accordance with your request received in this office on November 22, 2016, the Chief Engineer has extended
until December 22, 2016, the time in which to submit your recommendations concerning the application to
change the point of diversion under File No. 47,585 and Application, File Nos. 49,601 and 49,602.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Richelle A. Kruegerﬂ'{)/
Environmental Scientist

Water Appropriation Program

Enclosures
pc: Stafford Field Office

SCANNED
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Krueger, Richelle

From: Krueger, Richelle
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 2:46 PM
To: 'Steve Flaherty'
Subject: RE: Extension
R ERaReEs
Stephen,
1 will get those extensions in the mail to you. NOV 2 2 2016
Thanks
Richelle KS DEPT OF AGRICUALTURE

From: Steve Flaherty [mailto:sflaherty@gmd2.org]

Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 2:29 PM ﬁe&"‘j -
To: Krueger, Richelle Q& OP i
Cc: Equusbeds@gmd2.org A

Subject: Extension

Richelle,

I just received the Bacon Applications and will be able to process 49601 and 49602 shortly. L’l Xb/
Could | please have another 30 day extension on these applications (49601 and 49602)? ¢ L}? §g§

Thank you,

EXEI I TR ST IS S S0

Steve Flaherty, Hydrogeologist
Equus Beds GMD No. 2
313 Spruce Street * Halstead, KS 67056
P: (316) 835-2224 * F: (316) 835-2225

www.gmd?2.org
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1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 ' agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

October 10, 2016

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2
~ ATTN STEPHEN FLAHERTY

313 SPRUCE ST
HALSTEAD KS 67056 FTiL.E COPY

Re: Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 47,584; 47,585 and 47,601
Application, File Nos. 49,600; 49,601 and 49,602

Dear Stephen:

In accordance with your request received in this office on October 6, 2016, the Chief Engineer has extended
until November 7, 2016, the time in which to submit your recommendations concerning the applications to
change the point of diversion under File Nos. 47,584; 47,585 and 47,601, and Application, File Nos. 49,600;

49,601 and 49,602.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,
A
Richelle A. Krueger

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Enclosures
pe: Stafford Field Office

SCANNES
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Krueger, Richelle

From: Rebecca Wilson <rwilson@gmd?2.org>
Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2016 4:56 PM
To: Krueger, Richelle

Subject: Request for Extension - File No. 49601
Richelle,

Steve Flaherty is requesting a 30 day extension from the date of this email to review the Change in Point of Diversion for
File No. 49601. He apologizes for the delay, but he recently received numerous advanced copies, and he is now working
each application in the order that it was filed.

Please let me know if you have any concerns or questions.

Thanks!
Rebeccav

Rebecca Wilson
Administrative Assistant
Equus Beds GMD?2

313 Spruce Street
Halstead, KS 67056
316-835-2224
316-835-2225 Fax
rwilson@gmd2.org
www.gmd2.org

1 SCANNED



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary ' Governor Sam Brownback
August 24, 2016

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER F
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2 Q E'

ATTN STEPHEN FLAHERTY COP y

313 SPRUCE ST
HALSTEAD KS 67056

Re: Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 47,584; 47,585 and 47,601
Application, File Nos. 49,600; 49,601 and 49,602

Dear Stephen:

In accordance with your request received in this office on August 23, 2016, the Chief Engineer has extended
until September 24, 2016, the time in which to submit your recommendations concerning the applications to
change the point of diversion under File Nos. 47,584; 47,585 and 47,601, and Application, File Nos. 49,600
49,601 and 49,602.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

a

a,

Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Enclosures
pc: Stafford Field Office

Topeka e Manhattan e Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




Krueger, Richelle

From: ' Krueger, Richelle

Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2016 11:28 AM

To: '‘Rebecca Wilson'

Subject: RE: Request for Extension - File No. 47601

Thanks Rebecca, | will get that extension in the mail to you.
Richelle

From: Rebecca Wilson [mailto:rwilson@gmd2.org]
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2016 11:25 AM

To: Krueger, Richelle

Subject: Request for Extension - File No. 47601

Richelle,

Steve Flaherty is requesting a 30 day extension from the date of this email to review the Change in Point of Diversion for
File No. 47601. He apologizes for the delay, but he has been consumed with completing annual county assessments,
which are due to each county by August 25, 2016.

Please let me know if you have any concerns or questions.

Thanks!

Rebecca Wilson

Equus Beds GMD2

313 Spruce, Halstead, KS 67056
316-835-2224

316-835-2225 Fax
rwilson@gmd?2.org

www.gmd2.org
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900 SW Jackson, Room 456

1320 Research Park Drive J B e L A o g
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov (785) 296-3556

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Gavernor Sam Brownback

July 28, 2016

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2
ATTN STEPHEN FLAHERTY
313 SPRUCE ST

HALSTEAD KS 67056

Re: Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 47,584; 47,585 and 47,601
Application, File Nos. 49,600; 49,601 and 49,602

A
/7

Dear Stephen:

In vaccordance with your request received in this office on July 27, 2016, the Chief Engineer has extended until
September 1, 2016, the time in which to submit your recommendations concerning the applications to change
the point of diversion under File Nos. 47,584; 47,585 and 47,601, and Application, File Nos. 49,600; 49,601

and 49,602.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
~ have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

s
ichelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

" Enclosures
pe: Stafford Field Office

SCANNED

Topeka ¢ Manhattan ¢ Garden City « Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




rueger, Richelle

I
From: Krueger, Richelle
Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 11:50 AM
To: 'Stephen Flaherty’
Cc: Turney, Brent
Subject: RE: Extension
Hi Stephen,
1 will get those extensions in the mail.
Thanks,
Richelle

From: Turney, Brent

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 10:36 AM
To: Krueger, Richelle

Subject: FW: Extension

I think you to get this!

Brent A. Turney, P.G.

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan Kansas 66502

(785) 564-6645
Brent.Turney@kda.ks.qov
www.agriculture.ks.gov

From: Stephen Flaherty [mailto:sflaherty@gmd?2.org]
Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 10:28 AM

To: Turney, Brent

Subject: RE: Extension

Richelle,

Could | please have an extension on 49601, 49602, 47585, 49600, 47584, and 47601 until | receive the open records
request Brent mentioned?

Thanks,
Steve

From: Turney, Brent [mailto:Brent. Turney@ks.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 10:00 AM

To: Stephen Flaherty

Cc: Pugh, Ginger; Krueger, Richelle

Subject: FW: Extension

SCANNED
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1320 Research Park Drive an S a 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manbhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

July 26, 2016

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2
ATTN STEPHEN FLAHERTY
313 SPRUCE ST

HALSTEAD KS 67056

Re: Appropriation of Water, File No. 47,585 and Application, File No. 49,601

Dear Stephen:

In accordance with your request received in this office on July 26, 2016, the Chief Engineer has extended until
August 26, 2016, the time in which to submit your recommendations concerning the application to change the
point of diversion under File No. 47,585 and Application, File No. 49,601.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

LAl o5
Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist

Water Appropriation Program

Enclosures
pc: Stafford Field Office

SCANNED
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Krueger, Richelle

From: Krueger, Richelle

Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2016 7:29 AM
To: 'Stephen Flaherty'

Cc: Turney, Brent

Subject: RE: Extension

Good Morning Stephen,

| will get an extension out to you on those files. | will let Brent know about the advance copy request.
Have a good day!

Richelie

Richelle Krueger, Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Water Appropriation Program WATER RESOURCES
(785) 564-6635 RECEIVED
Richelle.Krueger@ks.gov {please note e-mail address change) JUL 9 6 2016

www.ksda.gov/dwr

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

From: Stephen Flaherty [mailto:sflaherty@gmd2.org]
Sent: Monday, July 25, 2016 2:25 PM

To: Krueger, Richelle

Subject: Extension

Richelle,

Could I have an extension on 49601 and 475857
I know Robert Bacon had filed in front of these two files and | have not received them yet.

Also, before | started here at the GMD, we used to get a copy of the application called the ‘advance copy’. Who would
we have to talk to in order to resume that practice?

Thanks,

dhkhkhhhh btk bbb hbhdd

Steve Flaherty, Hydrogeologist
Equus Beds GMD No. 2
313 Spruce Street * Halstead, KS 67056
P: (316) 835-2224 * F: (316) 835-2225

www.gmd?2.org
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1320 Research Park Drive I ;an S aS 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agnculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 ‘ agriculture.ks.gov (785) 296-3556

~ Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
July 1,2016

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2
ATTN TIM BOESE

313 SPRUCE ST

HALSTEAD KS 67056

Re: Application, File No. 49,601 and Appropriation of Water, File No. 47,585

Dear Tim:

We are enclosing a copy of Application, File No. 49,601 and a copy of the Application to Change the Point of
Diversion for File No. 47,585.

We are delaying any further action for a period of 15 days from the date of this letter to allow you time to
submit your recommendations concerning these applications.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

M@fﬂ/

Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Enclosures
pc: Stafford Field Office

‘Topeka e Manhattan e Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manbhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
June 8, 2016

HAROLD E SWANSON TRUST

5500 E AVENUE G

HUTCHINSON KS 67501

RE: Appropriation of Water
File No. 47,585
Application
File No. 49,601

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Matt Brack has filed with the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
one(1) application for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, identified as File No. 49,601. File No. 49,601
proposes the appropriation of 317.8 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use to be diverted at a diversion rate of 800
gallons per minute from:

one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SWY% SWY SWY%) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 326 feet North and 4,754 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Matt Brack and Harold E. Swanson Trust etal also filed with the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, one (1) application to change the point of diversion pursuant to Appropriation of Water, File No. 47,585.
The applicant proposes to change the authorized point of diversion:

from: one (1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SWY% SW% SWY) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 100 feet North and 4,750 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas,

to: one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW% SWY SW¥%) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 326 feet North and 4,754 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt of these
applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant’s point of diversion and
proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this
office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

OVER 2>

Topeka e Manhattan e Garden City o Parsons e Stafford e Stockton
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RE: File Nos. 47,585 and 49,601

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635 or Brent Turney, Change Application Unit Supervisor at
(785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more
efficiently.

Sincerely,
Ck—

Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

RAK

pc: Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 2
Matt Brack

- SCANNEL



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
June 8, 2016

JSTANLEY HILL

2402 KIPLING PL

HUTCHINSON KS 67502-2522

RE: Appropriation of Water
File No. 47,585
Application
File No. 49,601

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Matt Brack has filed with the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
one(1) application for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, identified as File No. 49,601. File No. 49,601
proposes the appropriation of 317.8 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use to be diverted at a diversion rate of 800
gallons per minute from:

one(l) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SWY% SWY% SWY) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 326 feet North and 4,754 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Matt Brack and Harold E. Swanson Trust etal also filed with the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, one (1) application to change the point of diversion pursuant to Appropriation of Water, File No. 47,585.
The applicant proposes to change the authorized point of diversion:

from: one (1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW% SW¥% SWY) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 100 feet North and 4,750 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas,

to: one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW'% SWY% SWYi) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 326 feet North and 4,754 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt of these
applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant’s point of diversion and
proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this
office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

OVER 2>
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RE: File Nos. 47,585 and 49,601

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635 or Brent Turney, Change Application Unit Supervisor at
(785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more
efficiently.

Sincerely,

Ca
Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

RAK

pc: Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 2
Matt Brack

SCANNEL



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
June 8, 2016

CRAIG A & RUTH A GIBSON

4013 E ILLINOIS AVENUE

HUTCHINSON KS 67501

RE: Appropriation of Water
File No. 47,585
Application
File No. 49,601

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Matt Brack has filed with the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
one(1) application for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, identified as File No. 49,601. File No. 49,601
proposes the appropriation of 317.8 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use to be diverted at a diversion rate of 800
gallons per minute from:

one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW% SWY SW¥%) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 326 feet North and 4,754 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Matt Brack and Harold E. Swanson Trust etal also filed with the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, one (1) application to change the point of diversion pursuant to Appropriation of Water, File No. 47,585.
The applicant proposes to change the authorized point of diversion:

from: one (1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SWY% SWY% SWY%) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 100 feet North and 4,750 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas,

to: one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW% SW¥% SWY) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 326 feet North and 4,754 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt of these
applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant’s point of diversion and
proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this
office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

OVER >
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RE: File Nos. 47,585 and 49,601

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635 or Brent Turney, Change Application Unit Supervisor at
(785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more

efficiently.

Sincerely,

.
Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

RAK

pc: Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 2
Matt Brack

SCANNEL



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
June 8, 2016

RYAN K AND SAMANTHA L ALMQUIST
4003 E ILLINOIS AVENUE
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

RE: Appropriation of Water
File No. 47,585
Application
File No. 49,601

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Matt Brack has filed with the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
one(1) application for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, identified as File No. 49,601. File No. 49,601
proposes the appropriation of 317.8 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use to be diverted at a diversion rate of 800
gallons per minute from:

one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW% SWY% SWY%) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 326 feet North and 4,754 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Matt Brack and Harold E. Swanson Trust etal also filed with the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, one (1) application to change the point of diversion pursuant to Appropriation of Water, File No. 47,585.
The applicant proposes to change the authorized point of diversion:

from: one (1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW% SWY% SWY%) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 100 feet North and 4,750 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas,

to: one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW% SWY SW¥%) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 326 feet North and 4,754 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt of these
applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant’s point of diversion and
proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this
office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

OVER 2>
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RE: File Nos. 47,585 and 49,601

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635 or Brent Turney, Change Application Unit Supervisor at
(785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more

efficiently.

Sincerely,
Gk y—

Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

RAK

pc: Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 2
Matt Brack

- SCANNEL



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
June 8, 2016

ELIZABETH M TERRY TRUST

3419 S YODER RD

HUTCHINSON KS 67501

RE: Appropriation of Water
File No. 47,585
Application
File No. 49,601

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Matt Brack has filed with the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
one(1) application for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, identified as File No. 49,601. File No. 49,601
proposes the appropriation of 317.8 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use to be diverted at a diversion rate of 800
gallons per minute from:

one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW¥% SWY SWY) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 326 feet North and 4,754 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Matt Brack and Harold E. Swanson Trust etal also filed with the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, one (1) application to change the point of diversion pursuant to Appropriation of Water, File No. 47,585.
The applicant proposes to change the authorized point of diversion:

from: one (1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW% SWY¥ SWY) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 100 feet North and 4,750 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas,

to: one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW% SWY¥% SWY) of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 326 feet North and 4,754 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section,
in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt of these
applications in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant’s point of diversion and
proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this
office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

OVER 2>

Topeka e Manhattan e Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton
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RE: File Nos. 47,585 and 49,601

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635 or Brent Turney, Change Application Unit Supervisor at
(785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more
efficiently.

Sincerely,

Ca
Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

RAK

pe: Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 2
Matt Brack

SCANNEL



Krueger, Richelle

From: Krueger, Richelle

Sent: Monday, May 09, 2016 3:18 PM

To: 'Stephen Flaherty' .

Subject: Question about Application File No. 49,601 Matt Brack
Attachments: 49601.pdf

Good Afternoon,

Hope things are well in Halstead, pretty nice day here in Manhattan! Hey, | have begun reviewing a series of change
applications and new applications filed by Matt Brack, and | have a question about the place of use for Application File
No. 49601. Itis proposing a battery of 4 wells with a geocenter located 326’N and 4754’W of SE corner of 27-235-5W
Reno Co. | believe that they are proposing an overlap in point of diversion only with File No. 4758;11)”

There is a discrepancy between the map and the qtr qtr description of the proposed place of use for File No. 49601,
please see the attached. When you get a chance, can you take a look at the attached and let me know which is correct?

Thanks for your help!
Richelle

Richelle Krueger, Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Water Appropriation Program

(785) 564-6635
Richelle.Krueger@kda.ks.gov
www.ksda.gov/dwr



Phone: (785) 564-6700
Fax: (785) 564-6777

1320 Research Park Drive ; . ) Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture www.agriculture ks gov

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor

March 28, 2016

MATT BRACK
4001 EAVE G
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

RE: Application
File No. 49601
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 27-23S-5W in Reno County, was received and has been
assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of
Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor . ..

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6634. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Kenneth A. Kopp, P.G.
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

KAK: DLW
pc: STAFFORDField Office
GMD 2
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Aplication Map for attrck

_T23S

R5W
[ 2000

| declare that all water wells or diversion sites using the same source of supply and within 1/2 mile of the

, roWof diversion have been plotted on _the application map.
//2 '; - 2S _ 4

Signature Date

- New Application
Application No. To Change:

X to b
@ Proposed Point of Diversion ( Qﬁ‘:,: ,((

A Existing Points of Diversion @ 'f“/‘,,/%
Proposed Place of Use 4555 )

/ Authorized Place of Use

Point of Diversion

%,

Place of Use

Use Made of Water

\

AN

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
MAR 2 8 2016
See Attached for Points of Diversion
within 1/2 mile of proposed point i /(S DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
,¥ S_Cq/L ///L M’:IC C,‘,Cfels\cgfdof\ Corners 97 “ { Completed By GMD2 Staff

¥ AU wr l////é SCANNED 57 S, Flaherty - 3/25/2016
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Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

Spacing Evaluation #49601
SWSWSW (326'N & 4754'W) 27-23S-05W, Reno County
¢ Date: 2/6/2017

1620} 00 ifradils

960)feet

Map Legend ( Il —1—]

@® Observation Well Burrton IGUCA

[ ] Bedrock @ Proposed Hollow Nikkel SWQUA
WATER RESOURCES Point of Diversion McPherson IGUCA

77 Authorized Place GFlse’ A Authorized Location Enhanced Well Spacing Area
Proposed PlM;bYoﬂLBeZUW@ s B e e e ves.  APplication Suspension Area

316-835-2224, equusbeds@gmd2.org

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE SCANNED




Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
Safe Yield Evaluation #49601
SWSwSw (326'N & 4754'W) 27-238-05W Reno County

To4S

0 1,3202,640 5,280 Feet
Map Legend [ ——l—x__
@ Observation Well Burrton IGUCA [/
[ ] Bedrock @ Proposed Hollow Nikkel SWQUA [/
Point of Diversion McPherson IGUCA /]
///] Authorized Place of Use WATEgE%%P\?beEB_ocatlon Enhanced Well Spacing Area O

m Proposed Place of Use

313 Spruce Street, Halstead, KS 67056

MAY 1 8§ 2017 = 316-835-2224, equusbeds @ gmd2.org

@ Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
2

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE SCANNED



LOCATION: SWSWSW (326'N & 4754'W) 27-235-05W, Reno County
SPECIAL USE AREA: None

SAFEYIELD EVALUATION #49601

EVALUATION DATE:- 12/22/2016

Total Areas: 8,042 acres; Area In 3 inch discharge zone: 0 acres; Area In 6 inch discharge 20ne: 8,042 acres

FILE_ID WELL_ID TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION QUALIFIER USE AUTHQUANTITY
A03752300 3261 23§ osw 33 33544870 IND 0
A03752300 1118 235 osw 33 33544870 IND 27.62
A04091500 1796 235 osw 33 33544870 IND 6.14
A04378800 2687 23S osw 21 39601320 IND 240
A04493100 2914 23S osw 29 38001200 IND 302
A04523900 3007 238 osw 26 46802700 IRR 0
A04523900 2979 235 05w 26 49302700 IRR 215.6
A04523900 3006 235 0sw 26 51802700 IRR 0
A04535800 3022 235 05W 35 26784282 IRR 146.3
A04535800 3020 235 05w 35 26784532 IRR 0
A04535800 3021 235 05w 35 26783932 IRR 0
A04535900 3025 235 osw 35 26782300 IRR 184.8
A04535900 3023 238 osw 35 26782500 IRR 0
A04535900 3024 235 05w 35 26781900 IRR 0
A04622000 3284 235 osw 27 14002600 IRR 0
A04622000 3285 238 osw 27 16002600 IRR 0
AD4622000 3286 238 osw 27 12002600 IRR 0
A04622000 3287 235 osw 27 10002600 IRR 0
A04622000 3267 235 osw 27 13002600 IRR 184.8
AD4734200 3602 235 osw 22 52784600 MUN 645
AD4758400 3677 235 osw 28 13314060 IRR 91
AD4758400 3678 23S osw 28 13314159 IRR 0
A04758400 3679 235 05w 28 13313762 IRR 0
A04758400P 4830 23S osw 28 13313961 IRR 0
A04758400P 4891 235 05w 28 13314359 IRR 0
A04758500 3711 235 05w 27 3264754 IRR 182
A04758500 3715 235 05w 27 1284552 IRR 0
A04758500 3712 235 04W 27 1244955 IRR 0
A04758500 4883 235 05w 27 5244955 IRR 0
A04758500 4884 238 05w 27 5284552 IRR 0
A04758800 3688 235 0sw 26 13203960 IRR 182
A04758800 3689 235 osw 26 15204160 IRR 0
A04758800 3690 235 osw 26 15203760 IRR 0
A04758800 3691 23S osw 26 11204160 IRR 0
A04758800 3692 235 05w 26 11203760 IRR 0
A04760100 3720 235 oswW 28 13314060 IRR 91
A04760100 3721 23§ oswW 28 13313762 IRR 0
A04760100 3722 23S osw 28 13314159 IRR 0,
AD4760100P 4892 235 [ 28 13313961 IRR 0
AD4760100P 4893 23S [ 28 13314359 IRR 0
A04760300 3710 235 05w 35 503960 IRR 182
A04782500 3793 23S osw 29 28903730 IND 10.4
A04790600 3849 245 osw H 26900655 IRR 0
A04794200 3837 235 osw 28 13201320 IRR 182
A04794200 3838 235 osw 28 15151515 IRR ]
A04794200 3839 23S osw 28 15151125 IRR 0
A04794200 3840 235 osw 28 11251125 IRR 4]
A04794200 3841 235 05w 28 11251515 IRR 0
A04801300 3872 235 osw 29 8063604 REC 135
A04803400 3874 235 osw 34 13202635 IRR 112
A04803400 3875 238 05W 34 15202635 IRR 0
A04803400 3876 235 osw 34 11202635 IRR 0
A04803400 3877 235 osw 34 13202635 IRR 0
A04907000 4226 23S 0sw 34 13202635 IRR 103.6
A04907000 4851 235 osw 34 15202635 IRR 0
A04907000 4852 23S osw 34 11202635 IRR 0
A04907000 4855 23S osw 34 13202635 IRR 0
A04958700P 4904 23S 05w 35 13101310 IRR 189
A04958800P 4905 235 osw 35 138033940 IRR 94.5
A04960000P 4934 245 06W 13 13314060 IRR 1834
AD4960000P 4935 245 06w 13 13313762 IRR 0
A04960000P 4936 245 06W 13 13313961 IRR 0
A04360000P 4937 245 oswW 13 13314159 IRR 0
A04960000P 4938 245 06W 13 13314359 IRR 0
A04960100P 4885 235 osw 27 3264754 IRR 317.8
A04960100P 4886 235 05w 27 5244955 IRR 0
A04960100P 4887 235 05W 27 5284552 IRR 0
A04960100P 4888 23S osw 27 1244955 IRR 0
A04960100P 4889 235 osw 27 1284552 IRR 0
A04960200P 4894 235 osw 26 1112981 IRR 0
A20119045 3785 235 05w 29 38001200 HYD 368

|Allowable Appropriations 4,021.00 Total Existing Appropriation 4,254.46
Small User Quantity 239 Non C ptive App iati 368
Remaining SUQ 211 C i pprop 3,886.46
Note- Values are in acre-feet lable Appropriati 134.54

R RESOURCES
WATERECEIVED

MAY 1 8 2017

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




